BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASENO. 28424
ORDER NO. 30882

IN THE MATTER OF A HEARING CALLED ON
A MOTION OF THE COMMISSION TO
CONSIDER THE APPLICATION OF HANNA
SWD, LLC FOR AN ORDER PURSUANT TO
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1  AUTHORIZING
SALTWATER DISPOSAL INTO THE DAKOTA
GROUP IN THE JORE SWD 1 WELL, NWSE
SECTION 35, T.150N., R.97W., NORTH FORK
FIELD, MCKENZIE COUNTY, ND, PURSUANT
TO NDAC CHAPTER 43-02-05 AND SUCH
OTHER RELIEF AS IS APPROPRIATE.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION
THE COMMISSION FINDS:
(1) This cause came on for hearing at 9:00 a.m. on the 26th day of March, 2020.

(2) The record in this case was left open until April 3, 2020 for written comments due to
temporary hearing procedures implemented as a result of the 2020 COVID-19 pandemic. No
comments were received and the record was closed on April 3, 2020.

(3) Pursuant to North Dakota Administrative Code (NDAC) Section 43-02-03-88.1, the
Director is authorized to sign, on behalf of the Commission, orders relating to, inter alia,
underground injection under NDAC Chapter 43-02-05.

(4) Hanna SWD, LLC (Hanna) proposes to dispose of saltwater produced with crude oil
and other defined Class Il wastes by injection into the Dakota Group through the Jore SWD #1
well, to be located in the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 35, Township 150 North, Range 97 West,
McKenzie County, North Dakota, in the North Fork Field. This is a vertical well to be drilled.

(5) The Jore SWD #1 well is proposed to be drilled from a surface location 1822 feet from
the south line and 1869 feet from the east line of Section 35.

(6) Hanna submitted an Application for Injection and attachments pursuant to NDAC
Section 43-02-03-88.1 and NDAC Section 43-02-05-04.

(7) No one appeared in person to support or object to the application and no written
comments or objections to the application were received prior to the hearing date.
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(8) The Dakota Group in this area contains in excess of 10,000 parts per million of total
dissolved solids or is an exempted aquifer.

(9) The proposed injection well is sited in such a fashion that it will inject into a formation
which has confining zones that are free of known open faults or fractures within the area of
review.

(10) The proposed injection well will be constructed in such a manner as to prevent the
movement of fluids into or between underground sources of drinking water.

(11) In order to prevent possible damage to surface lands, and contamination of surface and
subsurface waters, this application should be approved.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) Hanna SWD, LLC, its assigns and successors, is hereby authorized to dispose of Class
Il fluids and wastes, pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05, by injection into the Dakota Group
through the Jore SWD #1 well, to be located in the NW/4 SE/4 of Section 35, Township 150
North, Range 97 West, North Fork Field, McKenzie County, North Dakota.

(2) The authorization granted herein is conditioned on the operator receiving and
complying with all provisions of the injection permit issued by the Oil and Gas Division of the
Industrial Commission pursuant to NDAC Section 43-02-05-04 and with all other provisions of
NDAC Chapter 43-02-05.

(3) This order shall remain in full force and effect until further order of the Commission.
Dated this 24th day of June, 2020.

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

By the Director, on behalf of the Commission

/sl Lynn D. Helms, Director

(@)



SFN 5729
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

I, Jeanette Bean, being duly sworn upon oath, depose and say: That on the 1st day of
July, 2020 enclosed in separate envelopes true and correct copies of the attached Order No.
30882 of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, and deposited the same with the United
States Postal Service in Bismarck, North Dakota, with postage thereon fully paid, directed to the
following persons by the Industrial Commission in Case No. 28424

LAWRENCE BENDER
FREDRIKSON & BYRON
PO BOX 1855

BISMARCK ND 58502-1855

On this 1st day of July, 2020 before me personally appeared Jeanette Bean to me known as
the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she
executed the same as her free act and deed.

TRUDY HOGUE _
NOTARY PUBLIC el >
STATE OF NORTH DAK - 7
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUN. 19, 2024 Notary Public J O ‘
T State of North Dakota, County of Burleigh




APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR NEW WELL - VERTICAL SALT

WATER DISPOSAL

INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION OF NORTH DAKOTA
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

600 EAST BOULEVARD DEPT 405
BISMARCK, ND 58505-0840

PERMIT INFORMATION

Type of Work: New Well - Vertical

|Type of Well: Salt Water Disposal

API: 3305309487 File Number: 37701 |Dirt Work Date: Well Name: JORE Confidential: Yes

05/30/2020 SWD 1

STIPULATIONS

Category

Stipulation

UIC Stipulation

Hanna SWD, LLC must contact NDIC Field Inspector Joyce Kohut at
(701) 202-1288 prior to location construction.

UIC Stipulation

A perimeter berm is required surrounding the entire location.

UIC Stipulation

Rat or mouse hole drilled must be constructed with a string of casing
and cemented to ground level. Any such string must be secured at the
surface when not in use. In addition, all rat and mouse holes must be
plugged with cement and cut off at least 4' below final grade within a
reasonable time frame after the rig completes drilling operations on the
pad.

UIC Stipulation

Any changes in the proposed drilling plan or completion technique must
have prior approval by the Commission.

UIC Stipulation

A pressure test to 100 psi over the Permitted Maximum Allowable
Injection Pressure must be performed on the high pressure injection
pipeline between the injection pump and the well head prior to injecting
fluids. The results of this test must be reported on a Sundry Notice
detailing the test results (e.g. date of test, starting and ending pressures
and pressure at 5 minute intervals, amount of fluid, etc.). The Sundry
Notice should also include details on the injection pipeline (e.g. length of
line, installation date, type of pipe, type of fittings, pressure rating of
pipe and fittings, etc.).

UIC Stipulation

A tank diking variance request is approved for the facility site contingent
on submission of an as-built site schematic after facility construction is
complete.
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR NEW WELL - VERTICAL SALT WATER DISPOSAL

API: 3305309487
File Number: 37701

Page: 2 of 9
Well Name: JORE SWD 1 Date: 7/6/2020

UIC Stipulation

A Sundry Notice shall be submitted detailing the date construction of
the saltwater disposal site commenced, the date construction was
completed. Sundry Notice shall be accompanied by a schematic
drawing(s) of the saltwater disposal facility, drawn to scale, detailing all
facilities and equipment including the size, location, and purpose of all
tanks, the height and location of all dikes as well as a calculated
containment volume, all areas underlain by a synthetic liner, the
location of all flowlines and pipelines, the location of the topsoil
stockpile, and the road access to the nearest existing public road. The
aforementioned documents shall be submitted to the Director within
thirty (30) days following construction completion of the saltwater
disposal facility.

UIC Stipulation

Your request for confidential status of all information furnished to the
Director, or his representatives, is hereby granted. Such information,
except production runs, shall remain confidential for six months
commencing on the date the well is spud.

UIC Stipulation

It is requested that notification be given immediately upon the spudding
of the well. This information should be relayed to the Oil & Gas
Division, Bismarck, via telephone (701) 328-8020. The following
information must be included: Well name, legal location, permit
number, drilling contractor and rig number, company representative,
date and time of spudding. Office hours are 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.
and 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m. Central Time. Please leave a message if
after hours or on the weekend.

UIC Stipulation

The operator is only authorized to inject Class Il fluids into said well.
Class Il fluids are generally defined as follows: produced water from oil
and gas production; waste fluids from actual drilling operations; used
workover, completion, and stimulation fluids recovered from production,
injection and exploratory wells; waste fluids from circulation during well
cementing; pigging fluids from cleaning of collection and injection lines
within the field; enhanced recovery waters including fresh water
makeup and other waters containing chemicals for the purpose of
enhanced recovery; gases used for enhanced recovery/pressure
maintenance of production reservoirs; brine reject from water softeners
associated with enhanced recovery; waste oil and fluids from clean up
within the oil field; waste water from gas plants which are an integral
part of production operations unless those waters are classified as
hazardous waste at the time of injection.
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR NEW WELL - VERTICAL SALT WATER DISPOSAL

API: 3305309487 Page: 3 of 9
File Number: 37701 Well Name: JORE SWD 1 Date: 7/6/2020
UIC Stipulation Unless the well is completed as a saltwater disposal well by July 6,

2021, this permit shall expire and be of no further force and effect.

OPERATOR INFORMATION

HANNA SWD, LLC

5910 N CENTRAL EXPY STE 800
DALLAS, TX 75206

SURFACE OWNER OR TENANT

RICHARD G JORE
2502 BEAVER CREEK RD
WATFORD CITY ND, 58854

WELL INFORMATION

Well Name: JORE SWD 1 Footages: 1822 S 1869 E

Legal Description (QtrQtr Section Township Range): [County: McKenzie
NW SE 35 150 N 97 W

Latitude of Well Head (NAD 83): 47.765889 Longitude of Well Head (NAD 83): -103.055319
Magnetic Declination: Ground Elevation (Ft above SL): 2324
Graded Pad Elevation (Ft above SL): 2325 NDIC Pierre Shale Top: 1924

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION
PROPOSED LOGS

Log Yes/No/Waiver
Acoustic/Sonic No
Cased Hole No
Casing Evaluation No
Cement Evaluation (Required Type) Yes
Density/Porosity (Required Type) Yes
Drilling/Mud No
Engineered/Advanced No
Gamma to Ground Level (Required Type) Yes
Geologic Interpretation No
Other No
Resistivity (Required Type) Yes

* Waiver: Must be requested via a separate sundry.
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR NEW WELL - VERTICAL SALT WATER DISPOSAL

API: 3305309487 Page: 4 of 9
File Number: 37701 Well Name: JORE SWD 1 Date: 7/6/2020
ZONES OF SIGNIFICANCE
Zone Categ_jory Zone Name Top MD Top TVD
Base of Deepest USDW |[Pierre Fm. 1924 1924
Geologic Top Greenhorn Fm. 4776 4510
Upper Confining Zone Mowry Fm. 5319 4950
Injection Zone Inyan Kara Fm. 5770 5315
Lower Confining Zone Swift Fm. 6313 5755
UIC INFORMATION
Injection Zone Name: INYAN UIC Number: UICSWD1112 Class: 2D
KARA
Order Number: 30882 Case Number: 28424 Injection Fluid: Salt Water
Required MIT Pressure: 1000 Skimmed: Yes Commercial SWD: Yes
Well pad: Yes Transport Method of the Injection Fluid: Piped

Fracture Gradient of Top Confining Zone (psi): 0.8

Pressure Gradient of Injection Fluid (psi/ft): 0.529

Bottom Hole Fracture Pressure of Top Confining
Zone (psi): 4252

Specific Gravity of Injection Fluid: 1.22

Estimated Average Injection Rate: 10000

Estimated Average Injection Pressure (psi): 800

Maximum Injection Rate: 25000

Maximum Allowable Injection Pressure (psi): 1435

AREA OF REVIEW

File Number: 35660

Operator: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP.

Well Name: JORE YELLOWSTONE 1H

C/A Required: C/A - Other

Legal Description: 844' FNL, 2226' FEL, LOT 2 02
149N 97W

Notes: Well not completed. Need to review CBL
when available for adequate isolation.

File Number: 36353

Operator: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP.

Well Name: JORE YELLOWSTONE 2H

C/A Required: C/A - Other

Legal Description: 812" FNL, 2226' FEL, LOT 2 02
149N 97W

Notes: Well not completed. Need to review CBL
when available for adequate isolation.

File Number: 22995

Operator: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP.

Well Name: JORE FEDERAL 2-11-1H

C/A Required: None Needed

Legal Description: 400' FNL, 1834' FEL, LOT 2 02
149N 97W

Notes: Bakken horizontal producer - adequate
isolation. TOC=3151.

K-M 4998, K-N 5120, K-IK 5366, J-S 5804
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR NEW WELL - VERTICAL SALT WATER DISPOSAL

API: 3305309487
File Number: 37701

Well Name: JORE SWD 1

Page: 5 of 9
Date: 7/6/2020

File Number: 22993

Operator: ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP.

Well Name: JORE FEDERAL 2-11-2H

C/A Required: None Needed

Legal Description: 400' FNL, 1740' FEL, LOT 2 02
149N 97W

Notes: Bakken horizontal producer - adequate
isolation. TOC=3436.

K-M 4998, K-N 5120, K-IK 5366, J-S 5804

FEATURES & CEMENT
WELLBORE INFORMATION

Wellbore API Top/KoP MD | TD MD (Est.) | TD TVD (Est.) | Hole Size (in)
Directional 1 3305309487-01 (2424 6537 5940 8.75
Surface Hole 1 |3305309487-00 2100 2100 13.5
WELLBORE CONSTRUCT FEATURES

Feature | Wellbore | Wellbore | Top MD Bottom Outside Weight Grade/
Start End MD Diameter Type
Packer 1 Directional 1|Directional 15930 5935 6.276
Production |Surface Directional 10 6537 7 26
Casing 1 Hole 1
Surface Surface Surface 0 2100 9.625 36
Casing 1 Hole 1 Hole 1
Tubing Surface Directional 10 5935 4.5 12.75 Internal
String 1 Hole 1 Plastic
CEMENT SEGMENTS
Associated Feature Top Bottom Inside/Outside

Production Casing 1 2200 6537 Qutside
Surface Casing 1 0 2100 Outside
CEMENT CLASS

Associated Cement Type Weight Lead/Tail Volume

Cement

C1 Other 11.5 Lead 400
C1 Other 13 Tail 185
Cc2 Other 13 Single 405

COMPLETION & PERFORATION
COMPLETION INTERVALS
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR NEW WELL - VERTICAL SALT WATER DISPOSAL

API: 3305309487
File Number: 37701

Well Name: JORE SWD 1

Page: 6 of 9
Date: 7/6/2020

Wellbore: Directional 1

Interval Type: Salt Water Disposal

Permit Type: Salt Water Disposal

Top MD: 5964 Bottom MD: 6266
Order: Spacing or Drilling Unit: UIC
Acres: Legal Description:
Unit / Field: NORTH FORK Pool: DAKOTA
COMPLETION PERFORATIONS
Associated Top MD Bottom MD Type Objective
C1 5967 6270 Perforation Inyan Kara Fm.

APPROVED DIRECTIONAL POINTS

Point Type: Proposed Surface
Point

Measured Depth:

County: McKenzie

Coordinates:

Footages: 1822 S 1869 E

Legal Description (Section Townshi

p Range): 35 150 97

Azimuth:

TVD:

|Unit:

Point Type: Proposed Bottom Hole

Measured Depth: 6537

County: McKenzie

Coordinates: 1395 S 1436 E

Footages: 427 S 433 E

Legal Description (Section Townshi

p Range): 35 150 97

Azimuth: 134

TVD: 5940

|Unit:

Point Type: Proposed Kick-Off
Point

Measured Depth: 2430

County: McKenzie

Coordinates: 0 S0 E

Footages: 1822 S 1869 E

Legal Description (Section Townshi

p Range): 35 150 97

Azimuth: 134 TVD: 2430 |Unit:
PROPOSED WORK
OPERATOR ASSERTIONS
Assertion Answer

Does the operator acknowledge they will contact the NDIC Field Inspector to seek proper plug [Yes
back procedures in the event of a sidetrack?
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR NEW WELL - VERTICAL SALT WATER DISPOSAL

API: 3305309487 Page: 7 of 9
File Number: 37701 Well Name: JORE SWD 1 Date: 7/6/2020

Does the operator understand that effective June 1, 2014 a covered leak-proof container (with |Yes
placard) for filter sock disposal must be maintained on the well site beginning when the well is
spud and must remain on-site during clean-out, completion, and flow-back whenever filtration
operations are conducted?

Does the well pad block any drainages? No

Has an approach permit been approved or the appropriate authority been granted to build the |Yes
access approach to the site. No - indicates there is an existing approach or the well will be built
off an existing lease road.

Has the operator confirmed with the NDIC Oil & Gas Division the method of payment to be Yes
used for any fees associated with the processing of this application?

Has the operator provided notice to the owner of any permanently occupied dwelling located |Yes
within 1320 feet of the proposed well?

Has the operator reviewed any wells within 500’ of the proposed wellbore and addressed Yes
anti-collision concerns?

If the well is within 1000 feet of an occupied dwelling: Are the proposed production facilities N/A
located at a greater distance from the occupied dwelling than the wellbore?

Is a variance to NDAC 43-02-03-53.3(5) is requested? The tank dike dimensions at the facility |Yes
is not sufficient to contain the total capacity of the largest tank plus one day's fluid throughput.

Is the pad between 2,640 feet and 10,000 feet from the end of a public use airport runway? No

Is the well or production facility closer than 500' to an occupied dwelling? No
Is the well pad located on/adjacent to unstable soils or areas with a high potential for soil No
instability (mapped or unmapped)?

Is the well pad located on/near surface coal, sand or gravel deposit? No
Is the well pad located within 33 feet of a section line? No
Is the well pad located within a city's extra territorial boundary? No

Is the well pad located within a county, state or fed designated historic site, recreation area or |No
wildlife management area?

Is the well pad or facility pad located within 1 mile of a mapped surficial aquifer. No

Is the well pad within 2,640 feet from the end of a public use airport runway (If yes, thereisa [No
45-day comment period required)?

Is the well pad within 200 feet of the centerline of a state or federal highway on flat land or 400 |No
feet in rough topography?

Is the well pad within a 100-year (or less) floodplain? No

Is the well pad within a well head protection area? No
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR NEW WELL - VERTICAL SALT WATER DISPOSAL

API: 3305309487 Page: 8 of 9
File Number: 37701 Well Name: JORE SWD 1 Date: 7/6/2020
Is the well within a planned bypass route that has been proposed in an approved ten year, or |No
less, county, state, or federal road master plan?
Is this well or completion interval located within the external boundaries of the Fort Berthold No
Indian Reservation?
Is this well within 1,320 feet of a military facility? No
Is this well within an area of interest as it relates to public lands pursuant to NDIC PP 2.01 (If [No
yes, a 10-day comment period required)?
Operator understands Horizontal and Directional well survey frequency is 100 feet in the Yes
vertical, 30 feet in the curve (or when sliding) and 90 feet in the lateral; unless otherwise
authorized. Also, that certified surveys must be submitted via email, with a certification cover
page to certsurvey@nd.gov.
Operator understands that a covered leak-proof container (with placard) for filter sock disposal [Yes
must be maintained on the well site beginning when the well is spud, and must remain on-site
during clean-out, completion, and flow-back whenever filtration operations are conducted.
Operator understands that all logs run must be submitted free of charge, as one digital TIFF Yes
(tagged image file format) copy and one digital LAS (log ASCII) formatted copy. Digital logs
may be submitted on a standard CD, DVD, or attached to an email sent to digitallogs@nd.gov
Operator understands that any changes, shortening of casing point or lengthening at Total Yes
Depth or change in completion technique within the Bakken-Three Forks Petroleum System
must have prior approval by the NDIC.
Operators understands that they must not intentionally deviate in the surface casing portion of [Yes
the hole.
Pursuant to the NDIC 43-02-03-31 (Well Log, Completion, and Workover Reports), the Yes
operator understands and will run porosity and resistivity logs on this well unless otherwise
approved by the Director.
The well pad is adjacent to a lake (640 acres or more). No
The well pad is adjacent to Lake Sakakawea. No

SUBMITTED BY

Affirmation: | hereby certify all statements made in this form are, to the best of my knowledge, true, correct,

and complete.

Submitted By: Thomas Schumacher
Submitter's Title: Member, Midcon Resource Group, LLC Agent for Hanna SWD, LLC
Submitted Date: 06/09/2020
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APPLICATION FOR PERMIT FOR NEW WELL - VERTICAL SALT WATER DISPOSAL

API: 3305309487 Page: 9 of 9
File Number: 37701 Well Name: JORE SWD 1 Date: 7/6/2020

APPROVED BY

Approved By: Ashleigh Day - amday@nd.gov
Approver's Title: UIC Supervisor
Approved Date: 07/06/2020
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Frednkson

. & BYRON, PA.

February 25, 2020

Ms. Ashleigh Day

North Dakota Industrial Commission

Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: Case No. : Application of Hanna

SWD, LLC pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.1
of the N.D. Admin. Code for an order of the
Commission authorizing the drilling of a salt
water disposal well to be located in the
NW/4SE/4 of Section 35, Township 150
North, Range 97 West, North Fork Field,
McKenzie County, North Dakota, in the
Dakota Group pursuant to chapter 43-02-05
of the N.D.A.C., and providing such other
and further relief.

Dear Ms. Day:
Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the following:

1 copy of Application of Hanna SWD, LLC;
2 copy of Notice of Hearing;

3 copy of Affidavit of Service by Mail with regard to service of application and
notice of hearing on surface owners;

4 Affidavit with regard to there being no operators in area of review; and

5 Form 14 with attachments. H

Should you have any questions, please ad

LB/leo
Enclosure
cc: Mr. Tom Schumacher — (w/enc.) Via Email

694092611

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.8700 1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 Bismarck, North Dakota
fredlaw.com 58501-1215

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Saltillo, Mexico / Shanghai, China



Fredri

February 25, 2020

kson

& BYRON, P.A

Mr. Bruce Hicks

Assistant Director

North Dakota Industrial Commission
01l and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: APPLICATION OF HANNA
SWD, LLC MARCH 2020
DOCKET

Dear Mr. Hicks:
Please find enclosed herewith for filing the following:

APPLICATION OF HANNA SWD, LLC;

NOTICE OF HEARING; and

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL regarding service of application and notice of
hearing on surface owners

LI R) =

As you will note, pursuant to N.D. Admin. Code § 43-02-03-88.2, Hanna SWD requests
that its witnesses be allowed to participate at the hearing by telephonic means.

Should you have any questions, please adg

LAWRENCE BENDER

LB/leo

Enclosure

BeE Ms. Ashleigh Day - (w/enc.)
Mr. Tom Schumacher - (w/enc.)

694084911

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, PA.
main 701.221.8700 1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 Bismarck, North Dakota
fredlaw.com 58501-1215

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Saltillo, Mexico / Shanghai, China



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE NO.

Application of Hanna SWD, LLC pursuant to
Section 43-02-03-88.1 of the N.D. Admin. Code for
an order of the Commission authorizing the
drilling of a salt water disposal well to be located
in the NW/4SE/4 of Section 35, Township 150
North, Range 97 West, North Fork Field,
McKenzie County, North Dakota, in the Dakota
Group pursuant to chapter 43-02-05 of the
N.D.A.C., and providing such other and further
relief.
APPLICATION OF HANNA SWD, LLC

Hanna SWD, LLC ("Hanna SWD”), for its application to the North Dakota Industrial

Commission ("Commission"), respectfully states as follows:
1.

That Hanna SWD is the owner of an interest in the surface estate in the Northwest Quarter
Southeast Quarter (NW/4SE/4) of Section 35, Township 150 North, Range 97 West, McKenzie
County, North Dakota ("Section 35").

2.
That such lands are within the boundaries of the North Fork Field.
3.

That pursuant to Chapter 43-02-05 of the North Dakota Administrative Code, Hanna SWD

is desirous of drilling a well in the NW/4SE/4 of Section 35 for the purposes of utilizing said well for

the underground injection of fluids into the Dakota Group produced from wells in the North Fork

Field.



4.

That attached herewith and marked Exhibit A is a list of all landowners within the area of
review,

-

That Hanna SWD requests that the Commission enter its order authorizing the underground
injection of fluids into the Dakota Group in a well located in the NW/4SE/4 of Section 35, Township
150 North, Range 97 West, North Fork Field, McKenzie County, North Dakota, pursuant to Chapter
43-02-05 of the North Dakota Administrative Code and providing such other and further relief as the

Commission deems necessary.

WHEREFORE, Hanna SWD requests the following:

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled March 2020 hearings of the

Commission;

(b) That the Commission issue its order granting the relief requested and such other and

further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate; and

() That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code,

Hanna SWD’s witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means.



DATED thi\sxday of February, 2020.

Attorneys for Appficant, Hanna SWD, LLC
1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
P. O. Box 1855
Bismarck, ND 58502-1000
(701) 221-8700

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )
) ss.

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH )
LAWRENCE BENDER, being first duly sworn on oath, dgposes and says that he is the

oplication, knows the

attorney for the applicant named herein, that he has read the foreggi

contents thereof, and that the same is true to the best of this

LAWRENCE BEND

Subscribed and sworn to before me th“iQ/S day of February, 2020.

LYN ODDEN
. tNo}a{\;y Public Nota ublic
ate of North Dakota :
My Commission Expires June 26,2023 WPesieigh, Conaty,Nodll Taldk

My Commission Expires:

69408225.1



EXHIBIT A

SURFACE OWNERS WITHIN 1/4 MILE OF JORE SWD 1 WELL
NW/4SE/4 OF SECTION 35-T150N-R97W

RICHARD G JORE
2502 BEAVER CREEK RD
WATFORD CITY, ND 58854

ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
18803 MEISNER DRIVE
SAN ANTONIO TX 78258

US FOREST SERVICE
MCKENZIE RANGER DISTRICT
1905 S MAIN STREET
WATFORD CITY ND 58854

ND DEPT OF TRUST LANDS
1707 N 9TH STREET
BISMARCK ND 58501-5523

69408225 ; 1



UIC List of Attachments

Application (6 pages)

List of Attachments

Operator Description

Proposed Well Location

Lithologic Description of the Proposed Injection and Confining Zones
Maximum Injection Pressure Calculation

Estimated Injection Rates

Depth to Base of Fresh Water Zone

Injection Plan

Sources of Injected Fluid

Logging and Test Data

Containment Calculations

Diking Variance Request

Map of ¥4-Mile Area of Review

List of Wells in AOR

Corrective Action Statement

Affidavit of Operator in AOR

Copy of Operator Notification Letter

Affidavit of Mailing for Operator Notification Letter

Map of Surficial Aquifers and Wellhead Protection Areas
Shallow Aquifer Statement

Freshwater Investigation

Nearest Freshwater Source Statement

Analyses of the Water from the Nearest Freshwater Wells (4 pages)
Analysis of Representative Sample of Injection Fluid (2 pages)
Land Ownership Description

Copy of Notice Sent and Affidavit of Service by Mail (3 pages)
Completion Procedure

Schematic of Proposed Well Bore Construction

Schematic of Float Joint

Schematic of Wellhead Construction

Schematic of Surface Construction, Tanks and Containment
Schematic of Tank Capacity and Purpose

Schematic of Traffic Flow

Liner Specification Sheet

Approach Permit for Facility (2 pages)



Operator Description

Hanna SWD, LLC

5910 North Central Expressway, Suite 800
Dallas, TX 75206

Phone: 701-484-7106

Proposed Well Location

Well Name: JORE SWD 1

Location: 1,822 FSL, 1,869 FEL NWSE of Section 35-150N-97W
County: McKenzie County, ND

Field: North Fork Field

Ground Elevation: 2,323.5’

Finish Pad Elevation: ~2,325°

KB: ~2,338’

Lithologic Description of the Proposed Injection & Confining Zone

Upper Confining Zone: Mowry Formation
Estimated Top: 4,950’
Description: Shale, medium to dark gray, soft to medium firm, flakey to splintery, trace of
bentonitic clay, no effective porosity or permeability. ~365’ thick.

Injection Zone: Inyan Kara Formation
Estimated Gross Zone: 5,315°-5,755’, ~440’ thick
Estimated Perforated Interval: 5,475°-5,720°
Description: Sandstone, white to very light gray, angular, medium to coarse grained with silty
inter-beds, good inter-granular porosity and very good permeability.

Lower Confining Zone: Swift Formation
Estimated Top: 5,755’
Description: Shale, gray-green, fissile to splintery, dull to sub waxy texture, calcareous, with local
limey and sandy units, no effective porosity or permeability. ~495 thick.

Lithology Reference: North Dakota Stratigraphic Column

TVDs listed above were calculated from NDIC’s call of geologic tops in the offsetting RAVIN 26-35-2H
well (WF # 21994) referenced from the estimated KB elevation of 2,338’.



Maximum Injection Pressure Calculation

Pmax =Pfracture - Phydrostatic + Pfriction
Prmax = (D * Gy) — (.052 *8.34 * SG * D) + (0)
where
Prmax = Maximum Surface Injection Pressure
Prracture = Estimated fracture pressure of upper confining zone
Phydrostatic = Pressure of fluid column
Pfriction = Pressure loss due to friction within tubing (Considered 0 for added SF)
D = Depth to top of injection zone (5,315)
SG = Specific Gravity of injection fluid from analysis (1.22)
Gf = Fracture Gradient of Upper Confining Zone (Mowry Shale estimated 0.8)
therefore
Prmax = (D * Gf) - (0.052 * 8.34 * SG * D) + (0)
Prmax = (5,315 *.8) — (0.052 * 8.34 * 1.22* 5,315) + (0)
Pmax = 4,252— 2,812= 1,440 pSI

Estimated Injection Rates

The estimated average injection rate is 10,000 BWPD at an estimated pressure of 800 psi.
Maximum injection rate will be 25,000 BWPD at 1,435 psi.

Depth to Base of Fresh Water Zone

The Fox Hills Formation is the lowest-most freshwater aquifer in this area and overlies the Pierre
Formation. Depth to base of freshwater zone is approximately 1,924’ as calculated from the Pierre Shale
Top MM-23 map referenced from the ground elevation of 2,324°.

Injection Plan

Hanna SWD, LLC plans to drill a directional salt water disposal well to a MD of 6,537°. The well will be
completed as a salt water disposal well in the Dakota Group. Produced water from wells within the
surrounding area will be piped through a gathering system of low pressure buried poly lines to the site.
The water will be stored on location, pressurized, and disposed of in the Dakota Group. The site is
expected to handle 10,000-25,000 barrels per day at a pressure of 1,435 psi or less.



Sources of Injected Fluid

The source of produced water will be piped Class Il water from any existing or future production wells in
this area as defined by the NDIC Oil & Gas records. The operator, well name and number, well file #,
location, water type, volumes, and transportation method of all water will be reported monthly on a Form
16A (NDIC Saltwater Disposal Report).

Logging and Test Data

This is a proposed well. All available logs and test data that are run on the well during completion will be
promptly submitted to the NDIC.

Containment Calculations

Paragraph (3b) of NDAC 43-02-03-53 state in part, “Dikes must be of sufficient dimension to contain the total
capacity of the largest tank plus one day’s fluid production”.

Largest tank proposed 3,000 bbls
Requested Max. Daily Injection Rate of JORE SWD 1 25,000 bbls
Required Containment 28,000 bbls
Total Tank Capacity 5,490 bbls
Primary containment as proposed (90.5°x135.5°x3’ lined steel) 6,552 bbls
Tank Displacement @ 3’ 641 bbls
Net Primary containment at the JORE SWD 1 facility 5,911 bbls
Secondary containment as proposed at the JORE SWD 1 35,115 bbls***

**** See attached Sheet 4 that details the proposed containment at the JORE SWD 1.

Tank Capacity and Berm Displacem ent
Qty [Tank Purpose | Tank Size | Tank Capacity | Capacity Subtotal| Tank Radius | Tank Area| Tank Displacement | Tank Displacement | Displacement Subtotal |[Berm Depth
(Bbls) (Bbls) (Ft) (SqFY) (Cubic Ft) (Bbls) (Bbls) 3
1|DeSanding  [10%35 490 490 5 79 237 42 42
1|Separator 156'%30" 1000 1,000 775 189 567 101 101
2|l 12%25' 500 1,000 6 113 339 60 120 ,MD@N
1|Saltwater 30%24 3000 3,000 15 707 2121 378 378
Total Tank Capacity == 5,490 Total Tank Displacement >> 641




Diking Variance Request

43-02-03-53-3(b)... Dikes must be of sufficient dimension to contain the total capacity of the largest tank plus one
day's fluid production. The director may lower the required capacity of the dike if the necessity can be demonstrated to the
director's satisfaction.

Background: Total tank capacity at the proposed JORE SWD 1 will initially be 5,490 bbls and consist of 1-490 bbls,
2-500 bbls, 1-1000 bbls, and 1-3000 bbls tanks. There will be ~6,552 bbls of primary containment about these tanks
constructed of a 90.5°x135.5°x3" steel berm with liner. Tank displacement is 641 bbls which yields a net primary
containment of approximately 5,911 bbls.

Hanna SWD, LLC respectfully requests relief from 43-02-03-53-3(b) to increase its injection rate at the JORE SWD 1
to 25,000 bbls/day with the following justifications: 1) The facility will be manned 24/7 by a two-man trained crew who
continuously audit all aspects of the operation including injection rate, receipt rate, pressures, and tank levels; 2) the
facility is equipped with a SCADA system with tank, rate, and pressure sensors, spill detection, and other automation that
prevent receipt of additional fluids if tank levels exceed safety thresholds and shut the system in if any other anomaly
occurs; 3) the increased injection rate will lower tank volumes; 4) a perimeter berm will be installed having a containment
volume of ~35,115 bbls as detailed in the attached Sheet 4 schematic.



Map of the ¥%-Mile Area of Review

JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC
NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND
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r 1/4-Mile Area of Review Proposed JORE SWD 1 Well Bore
N -
Wells Within Quarter Mile AOR of JORE SWD 1 that Penetrate Injection Zone
File Api Operator Well Name Field Name | QQ |Section| Township [Range Lat Lon Type|Status Cement Comments
2299533-053-04152-00-00 |ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP. |JORE FEDERAL 2-11-1H |NORTH FORK|LOT2 2 149 97| 47.7598759| -103.0552161|0G |A CBL indicating TOC of 3155'
22993(33-053-04150-00-00 |ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP. |JORE FEDERAL 2-11-2H |NORTH FORK [LOT2 2 149 97| 47.7598757| -103.0548335|0G |A CBL indicating TOC of 3480'
36353|33-053-09028-00-00 |ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP. [JORE YELLOWSTONE 2H [NORTH FORK [LOT2 2 149 97| 47.7587472| -103.0568404|0G |SI No CBL on file
35660|33-053-08788-00-00 |ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORP. |JORE YELLOWSTONE 1H |NORTH FORK|LOT2 2 149 97| 47.7586595| -103.0568426|/0G |SI No CBL on file

Corrective Action Statement of Wells within ¥4-Mile Area of Review

There are four wells detailed on the map and listed in the chart above that are directionally drilled through the
Dakota and penetrate the injection zone within the quarter mile AOR.

1. #22995-CBL on file indicates adequate cement isolation with TOC at ~3155°. No corrective action required.
2. #22993-CBL on file indicates adequate cement isolation with TOC at ~3480°. No corrective action required.
3. #35660-This well has been shut in and there is no CBL on file @ the NDIC. Corrective Action- Hanna SWD,
LLC will confirm the cement isolation for this well when the CBL becomes available.
4. #36353-This well has been shut in and there is no CBL on file @ the NDIC. Corrective Action- Hanna SWD,
LLC will confirm the cement isolation for this well when the CBL becomes available.




Fredrikson

& BYRON, P.A.

June 5, 2020

Ms. Ashleigh Day

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: Case No. 28424: Application of Hanna
SWD, LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC §
43-02- 03-88.1 authorizing saltwater disposal
into the Dakota Group in the Jore SWD 1 well,
NWSE Section 35, T.150N., R.97W., North
Fork Field, McKenzie County, ND, pursuant
to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such other
relief as is appropriate.

Dear Ms. Day:
Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the following:
1 Affidavit of Service by Mail with regard to service on operator;

2 Copy of letter sent to operator; and
3 Copy of proof of service via Federal Express;

Should you have any questions, please advis

LB/leo
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Tom Schumacher — (w/enc.) Via Email
702137451

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, P.A.
main 701.221.8700 1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 Bismarck, North Dakota
fredlaw.com 58501-1215

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Saltillo, Mexico / Shanghai, China



BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO. 28424

Application of Hanna SWD, LLC pursuant to
Section 43-02-03-88.1 of the N.D. Admin. Code for
an order of the Commission authorizing the
drilling of a salt water disposal well to be located
in the NW/4SE/4 of Section 35, Township 150
North, Range 97 West, North Fork Field,
McKenzie County, North Dakota, in the Dakota
Group pursuant to chapter 43-02-05 of the
N.D.A.C,, and providing such other and further
relief.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH )

Amber Nelson, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the 4#h day of June, 2020,
she served the attached:

LETTER
by placing a true and correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows:
ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
18803 MEISNER DRIVE
SAN ANTONIO TX 78258
and depositing the same in a Federal Express Envelope for Federal Express delivery from Bismarck,

North Dakota.

Amber Nelsoff” ) '

Subscribed and sworn to before me this _&fp day of June, 2020,

)
LYN ODDEN 7 ; "
Notary Public

State of North Dakota E T Publi
My Commission Expires June 26, 2023 oGl TuBIG .
My Commission expires:

70205895.1




Fredrikson

: & BYRON, P.A.

June 4, 2020

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
18803 MEISNER DRIVE
SAN ANTONIO TX 78258

RE: Case No. 28424: Application of Hanna
SWD, LLC for an order As a result of recent
changes to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing
saltwater disposal into the Dakota Group in
the Jore SWD 1 well, NWSE Section 35,
T.ISON., R.97W., North Fork Field,
McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
Chapter 43-02-05 and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Dear Sir/Madam:

As a result of recent changes to the rules of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, Oil
and Gas Division (Commission”), Hanna is required to notify any operators of existing or
permitted wellbores penetrating the injection zone within the quarter-mile radius around the
proposed Jore SWD 1 well, and have proof of service of that notification. The attached letter
which was previously sent to you, serves as notification of the proposed disposal well.

The above-captioned application was heard on March 26, 2020. Should you have an
objection to the application, please direct it to the North Dakota Industrial Commission, Oil and
Gas Division, 600 East Boulevard, Bismarck, North Dal(ota 58505, within 10 days of receipt of
this letter.

LAWRENCE BENDER
LB/leo

Enclosure

70200805.1
Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, PA.
main 701.221.8700 1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 Bismarck, North Dakota
fredlaw.com 58501-1215

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Saitillo, Mexico / Shanghai, China



Midcon Resource Group, LLC
1515 Burnt Boat Drive Suite C #337
Bismarck, ND 58503

February 26, 2020

Abraxas Petroleum Corporation
18803 Meisner Drive
San Antonio TX 78258

RE:  Notice of Proposed Saltwater Disposal Well

Proposed Well Name: JORE SWD 1|
Surface Location: 1822 FSL 1869 FEL NWSE Section 35-T150N-R97W
Bottom Hole Location: 427 FSL 433 FEL SESE Section 35-T150N-R97W

To Whom It Concerns,

This letter is to advise you that Hanna SWD, LLC is required by the Commission to notify you that one or
more of your existing or permitted wellbores penetrates the injection zone within the quarter mile area of
review of the above referenced proposed saltwater disposal well. This well is planned to be directionally
drilled. Abraxas Petroleum Corporation has 10 business days from receipt of this notice to submit written

comments or objections to the Commission at the following address:

NDIC Oil and Gas Division

600 E. Boulevard Ave., Dept. 405

Bismarck, ND 58505-0840
Verbal questions regarding this application may be directed to Ashleigh Day, UIC Supervisor for the
NDIC 0il & Gas Division, at (701) 328-8020. You may also contact Nick Johnson at (214) 699-4820

with questions regarding the application.

Singerel
/’myf gﬂ,\.—.a
£

& i:""' s F BBl o Bt en =

Thomas O Schumacher
Member, Midcon Resource Group, LLC



6/4/2020 FedEx Ship Manager - Print Your Label(s
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After printing this label:

1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer.

2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned.

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in
additional billing charges. along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number.

Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com.FedEx will not
be responsible for any claim in excess of $100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery,or misinformation,
unless you declare a higher vaiue, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim.Limitations found in the current FedEx
Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit,
attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental,consequential, or special is limited to the greater of $100 or the
authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry,
precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our ServiceGuide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current

FedEx Service Guide.

https //www.fedex.com/shipping/shipAction.handle?method=doContinue



6/5/2020 Track your package or shipment with FedEx Tracking

IMPORTANT!
In certain areas, local restrictions and curfews may cause unavoidable service delays. Learn More

FedEx.

770628018073

Delivered
Friday 6/05/2020 at 10:42 am

DELIVERED

Signature release on file

GET STATUS UPDATES
OBTAIN PROOF OF DELIVERY

FROM TO
Bismarck, ND US SAN ANTONIO, TX US

Shipment Facts
TRACKING NUMBER SERVICE DOOR TAG NUMBER
770628018073 FedEx Standard Overnight DT105675298633
WEIGHT TOTAL PIECES TOTAL SHIPMENT WEIGHT
0.5lbs / 0.23 kgs 1 0.51bs /0.23 kgs
TERMS SHIPPER REFERENCE PACKAGING
Shipper 063582.0061 FedEx Envelope
SPECIAL HANDLING SECTION STANDARD TRANSIT SHIP DATE
Deliver Weekday @ Q)

6/05/2020 by 3:00 pm Thu 6/04/2020

ACTUAL DELIVERY
Fri 670572020 1042 am

hitps://www.fedex.com/apps/fedextrack/?action=track&tracknumbers=77062801 8073&locale=en_US&cntry_code=shipping 1/2



6/5/2020

Travel History

Friday , 6/05/2020
10:42 am

8:56 am

7:55 am
7:17 am
5:27 am
4:03 am

Thursday , 6/04/2020
11:39 pm

6:34 pm
419 pm

2:05pm

SAN ANTONIO, TX

SAN ANTONIQ, TX

SAN ANTONIQ, TX

SAN ANTONIQ, TX

SAN ANTONIQ, TX

MEMPHIS, TN

MEMPHIS, TN

BISMARCK, ND

BISMARCK, ND

Track your package or shipment with FedEx Tracking

Delivered

Delivery exception

On FedEx vehicle for delivery
At local FedEx facility
At destination sort facility

Departed FedEx location

Arrived at FedEx location
Left FedEx origin facility
Picked up

Shipment information sent to FedEx

Local Scan Time

hitps://www.fedex.com/apps/fedextrack/?action=track&tracknumbers=770628018073&locale=en_US&cntry_code=shipping

Ve

2/2



Map of Surficial Aquifers and Wellhead Protection Area
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC

NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

The ND Hub Explorer mapping utility details the proposed location more than three miles from an aquifer or

wellhead protection area.

Shallow Aquifer Statement
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Freshwater Investigation
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC
NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND
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1. Richard Jore House FWW located SWNE of Section 35-150-97, coordinates 47.769081, -103.0557635.
Analysis attached.

2. McKenzie Grazing FWW located SESE of Section 35-150-97, coordinates 47.761554, -103.051849.
Analysis attached.

**** Per Richard Jore, 50-year resident of the area, all other wells in the area have long been abandoned.
Nearest Freshwater Source Statement

The two freshwater wells to the proposed JORE SWD 1 are the Richard Jore House FWW (1) and the McKenzie
Grazing FWW (2).




Analyses of the Water from the Nearest Freshwater Wells (4 pages)
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC
NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.
1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

M V T L 2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
51 W. Lincoln Way ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885 ACIL

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitted for testing. It is not possible for MVTL to guarantee that a test result obtained on a particular sample will be the same on any other sample unless
all conditions affecting the sample are the same, including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the public and ourselves, all reports are submitted as the confidential property of clients, and authorization
for publication of statements, conclusions or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Page: 1 of 2

Report Date: 19 Feb 20
Lab Number: 20-W232

Hanna SWD LLC Work Order #: 82-0276
5910 N Central Expressway Suite 800 Account #: 045721
Dallas TX 75206 Date Sampled: 5 Feb 20 11:20

Date Received: 6 Feb 20 8:00
Sampled By: Client
Project Name: Jore/Johnsrud SWD #1
Sample Description: Richard Jore House FWW
Sample Site: 47.769081-103.0557635 Temp at Receipt: 4.9C ROI
Sample Location: SWNE Sec35 Twp 150N R97W

As Received Method Method Date
Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst

Metal Digestion EPA 200.2 6 Feb 20 HT

pH 8zl units N/A SM4500 H+ B 7 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Conductivity (EC) 4616 umhos/cm N/A SM2510-B 7 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Total Alkalinity 1120 mg/1l CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 7 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Phenolphthalein Alk < 20 mg/1l CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 7 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Bicarbonate 1120 mg/1l CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 7 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Carbonate < 20 mg/1l CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 7 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Hydroxide < 20 mg/1l CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 7 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Tot Dis Solids (Summation) 3570 mg/1 125 SM1030-F 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Percent Sodium of Cations 98.2 % NA N/A 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Total Hardness as CaCO3 46.5 mg/1l NA SM2340-B 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Hardness in grains/gallon 22! gr/gal NA SM2340-B 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Cation Summation 59.4 meqg/L NA SM1030-F 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Anion Summation 54.4 meqg/L NA SM1030-F 10 Feb 20 10:54 Calculated
Percent Error 4.34 % NA SM1030-F 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 85.5 NA USDA 20b 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Specific Gravity 1.0011 at 60/60F NA ASTM D1298 7 Feb 20 16:36 RAG
Fluoride 1.10 mg/1l 0.10 SM4500-F-C 7 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Sulfate 1530 mg/1l 5.00 ASTM D516-07 7 Feb 20 11:20 EV
Chloride 5.9 mg/1 1210 SM4500-C1-E 10 Feb 20 10:54 EV
Nitrate-Nitrite as N 0:21 mg/1l 0.10 EPA 353.2 6 Feb 20 12:31 EV
Calcium - Total 8.4 mg/1l 10 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 S2Z
Magnesium - Total 6.2 mg/1 10 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 S2Z

Sodium - Total 1340 mg/1l 1.0 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 SZ
RL = Method Reporting Limit

The reporting limit was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below:
@ = Due to sample matrix # = Due to concentration of other analytes
! = Due to sample quantity + = Due to internal standard response

CERTIFICATION: ND # ND-00016




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

MVTL

2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
51 W. Lincoln Way ~ Nevada, |A 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885

ACIL

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitted for testing. It is not possible for MV TL to guarantee that a test result obtained on a particular sample will be the same on any other sample unless
all conditions affecting the sample are the same, including sampling by MVTL. Asamutual protection to clients, the public and ourselves, &l reports are submitted as the confidential property of clients, and authorization
for publication of statements, conclusions or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Hanna SWD LLC
5910 N Central
Dallas TX 75206

Project Nane: Jore/Johnsrud SWD #1
Sanpl e Description:

Expressway Suite 800

Page: 2 of 2
Report Date: 19 Feb 20
Lab Nunber: 20-W232

Work Order #: 82-0276

Account #:. 045721

Date Sanpled: 5 Feb 20 11:20
Date Received: 6 Feb 20 8:00
Sanpl ed By: dient

Ri chard Jore House FWV

Sample Site: 47.769081-103. 0557635 Tenp at Receipt: 4.9C RO
Sanpl e Location: SWNE Sec35 Twp 150N RO7W
As Recei ved Met hod Met hod Dat e
Resul t RL Ref er ence Anal yzed Anal yst
Pot assi um - Tot al 6.3 ng/ | 1.0 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 Sz
Barium - Total <0.1 ng/ | 0.10 6010D 10 Feb 20 12:37 Sz
Iron - Total <0.1 g/ | 0.10 6010D 10 Feb 20 12:37 Sz
Manganese - Tot al < 0.05 ng/ | 0. 05 6010D 10 Feb 20 12:37 Sz
Chrom um - Tot al < 0.002 ng/ | 0. 0020 6020B 18 Feb 20 19:09 CC
* Hol ding time exceeded
. 7
Approved by: (') adidte K Cyan r€p C Dby, Herrctec

Claudette K. Carroll, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND

RL = Method Reporting Limt

The reporting limt was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution
@= Due to sanple matrix
! = Due to sanple quantity

CERTI FI CATI ON: ND # ND- 00016

Stacy Zander, Energy Laboratory Supervisor, Bismarck, ND

as coded bel ow
# = Due to concentration of other analytes
+ = Due to internal standard response



MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

MVTL

1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER

51 W. Lincoln Way ~ Nevada, |1A 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitted for testing. It is not possible for MV TL to guarantee that a test result obtained on a particular sample will be the same on any other sample unless
all conditions affecting the sample are the same, including sampling by MVTL. Asamutual protection to clients, the public and ourselves, &l reports are submitted as the confidential property of clients, and authorization
for publication of statements, conclusions or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

ACIL

Hanna SWD LLC

5910 N Central

Dallas TX 75206

Project Nane: Jore/Johnsrud SWD #1
McKenzi e Grazi ng FWV

Sanpl e Description:

Expressway Suite 800

Page: 1 of 2

Report Date: 19 Feb 20

Lab Nunber: 20-W233
Work Order #: 82-0276

Dat e Sanpl ed:
Dat e Recei ved:

Account #: 045721

5 Feb 20 11:42
6 Feb 20 8:00
Sanpl ed By: dient

Sample Site: 47.761554-103. 051849 Tenp at Receipt: 4.9C RO
Sanpl e Location: SESE Sec35 Twpl50 RO7W
As Recei ved Met hod Met hod Dat e
Resul t RL Ref er ence Anal yzed Anal yst

Met al Di gestion EPA 200. 2 6 Feb 20 HT

pH * 8.3 units N A SWA500 H+ B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Conductivity (EC) 2820 umhos/ cm N A SM2510- B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Total Alkalinity 1660 ng/| CaCO3 20 SM2320- B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Phenol pht hal ei n Al k < 20 ng/| CaC33 20 SM2320- B 6 Feb 20 17: 00 HT

Bi carbonat e 1646 nmg/ | CaCCB 20 SM2320- B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Car bonat e < 20 ng/ 1 CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Hydr oxi de < 20 ng/1 CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Tot Dis Solids(Summation) 1900 g/ | 12.5 SMLO30- F 11 Feb 20 11:56 Cal cul ated
Percent Sodi um of Cations 98.8 % NA N A 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calcul ated
Total Hardness as CaCO3 16.6 ng/ | NA SM2340- B 11 Feb 20 11:56 Cal cul ated
Hardness in grains/gallon 0.97 gr/gal NA SM2340- B 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calcul ated
Cation Sunmmation 38.7 neq/ L NA SMLO30- F 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calcul ated
Ani on Summati on 33.6 neq/ L NA SMLO30- F 10 Feb 20 10:54 Calcul ated
Percent Error 7.06 % NA SML030- F 11 Feb 20 11:56 Cal cul ated
Sodi um Adsorption Ratio 93.9 NA USDA 20b 11 Feb 20 11:56 Cal cul ated
Specific Gavity 1. 0007 at 60/ 60F NA ASTM D1298 7 Feb 20 16:36 RAG

Fl uori de 3.99 nmg/ | 0.10 SMA500- F- C 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Sul fate <5 ng/ | 5. 00 ASTM D516- 07 7 Feb 20 11:20 EV

Chl ori de 15.3 ng/ | 1.0 SMA500-d - E 10 Feb 20 10:54 EV
Nitrate-Nitrite as N <0.1 g/ | 0.10 EPA 353. 2 6 Feb 20 12:31 EV

Cal ci um - Tot al 3.2 ng/ | 1.0 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 Sz

Magnesi um - Tot al 2.1 ng/ | 1.0 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 Sz

Sodi um - Tot al 880 ng/ | 1.0 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 Sz

RL = Method Reporting Limt

The reporting limt was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution as coded bel ow
@= Due to sanple matrix
! = Due to sanple quantity

CERTI FI CATION: ND # ND-00016

# = Due to concentration of other analytes
+ = Due to internal standard response



MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN

MVTL

56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
51 W. Lincoln Way ~ Nevada, |A 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885

ACIL

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitted for testing. It is not possible for MV TL to guarantee that a test result obtained on a particular sample will be the same on any other sample unless

all conditions affecting the sample are the same, including sampling by MVTL. Asamutua protection to clients, the publ

ic and ourselves, all reports are submitted as the confidential property of clients, and authorization

for publication of statements, conclusions or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval.

AN EQUAL OPPO

RTUNITY EMPLOYER

Hanna SWD LLC
5910 N Central
Dallas TX 75206

Project Nane: Jore/Johnsrud SWD #1
Sanpl e Description: MKenzie Gazing FWNV

Expressway Suite 800

Page: 2 of 2
Report Date: 19 Feb 20
Lab Nunber: 20-W233

Work Order #: 82-0276

Account #:. 045721

Date Sanpled: 5 Feb 20 11:42
Date Received: 6 Feb 20 8:00
Sanpl ed By: dient

Sample Site: 47.761554-103. 051849 Tenp at Receipt: 4.9C RO
Sanpl e Location: SESE Sec35 Twpl50 RO7W
As Recei ved Met hod Met hod Dat e
Resul t RL Ref er ence Anal yzed Anal yst
Pot assi um - Tot al 4.8 ng/ | 1.0 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 Sz
Barium - Total 0. 20 ng/ | 0.10 6010D 10 Feb 20 12:37 Sz
Iron - Total 0.21 g/ | 0.10 6010D 10 Feb 20 12:37 Sz
Manganese - Tot al < 0.05 ng/ | 0. 05 6010D 10 Feb 20 12:37 Sz
Chrom um - Tot al < 0.002 ng/ | 0. 0020 6020B 18 Feb 20 19:09 CC
* Hol ding time exceeded
. 7
Approved by: Cﬁauidtov K. Conr® ) C Dby, Herrctec

Claudette K. Carroll, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND

RL = Method Reporting Limt

The reporting limt was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution
@= Due to sanple matrix
! = Due to sanple quantity

CERTI FI CATI ON: ND # ND- 00016

Stacy Zander, Energy Laboratory Supervisor, Bismarck, ND

as coded bel ow
# = Due to concentration of other analytes
+ = Due to internal standard response



Analysis of Representative Sample of Injection Fluid (2 pages)
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC
NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN 56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890
2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
51 W. Lincoln Way ~ Nevada, IA 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885 ACIL

L. guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitted for testing. It is not possible for MVTL to guarantee that a test result obtained on a particular sample will be the same on any other sample unless
ns affecting the sample are the same, including sampling by MVTL. As a mutual protection to clients, the public and ourselves, all reports are submitted as the confidential property of clients, and authorization
for publication of statements, conclusions or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval.

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

Page: 1 of 2

Report Date: 19 Feb 20

Lab Number: 20-W237

Work Order #: 82-0276

Account #: 045721

Date Sampled: 5 Feb 20 14:17
Date Received: 6 Feb 20 8:00
Sampled By: Client

Hanna SWD LLC
5910 N Central Expressway Suite 800
Dallas TX 75206

Project Name: Jore/Johnsrud SWD #1
Sample Description: Walls SWD 1

Sample Site: 47.752487-102.947405 Temp at Receipt: 4.9C ROI
Sample Location: NWSE Sec3 Twp 149N R96W
As Received Method Method Date
Result RL Reference Analyzed Analyst

Metal Digestion EPA 200.2 7 Feb 20 HT

pH * 559 units N/A SM4500 H+ B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Conductivity (EC) 204220 umhos/cm N/A SM2510-B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Total Alkalinity 118 mg/1l CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Phenolphthalein Alk < 20 mg/1l CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Bicarbonate 118 mg/1l CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Carbonate < 20 mg/1l CaCO03 20 SM2320-B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT
Hydroxide < 20 mg/1l CaCO3 20 SM2320-B 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Tot Dis Solids (Summation) 308000 mg/1 12:.5 SM1030-F 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Percent Sodium of Cations 73.9 % NA N/A 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Total Hardness as CaCO3 55100 mg/1l NA SM2340-B 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Hardness in grains/gallon 3220 gr/gal NA SM2340-B 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Cation Summation 5100 meq/L NA SM1030-F 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Anion Summation 5400 meq/L NA SM1030-F 10 Feb 20 10:54 Calculated
Percent Error -2.86 % NA SM1030-F 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Sodium Adsorption Ratio 160 NA USDA 20b 11 Feb 20 11:56 Calculated
Specific Gravity 1.220 @ 63F NA ASTM D1298 7 Feb 20 16:36 RAG
Fluoride 1..35 mg/1 0.10 SM4500-F-C 6 Feb 20 17:00 HT

Sulfate 282 mg/1 5.00 ASTM D516-07 7 Feb 20 11:20 EV
Chloride 191000 mg/1l 1.0 SM4500-Cl1-E 10 Feb 20 10:54 EV
Nitrate-Nitrite as N < 10 @ mg/1l 0.10 EPA 353.2 6 Feb 20 12:31 EV

Calcium - Total 20100 mg/1 10 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 S2Z
Magnesium - Total 1190 mg/1 1.0 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 SZ

Sodium - Total 86500 mg/1l 1.0 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 Sz

RL = Method Reporting Limit
The reporting limit was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution as coded below:
@ = Due to sample matrix # = Due to concentration of other analytes
! = Due to sample quantity + = Due to internal standard response

CERTIFICATION: ND # ND-00016




MINNESOTA VALLEY TESTING LABORATORIES, INC.

1126 N. Front St. ~ New Ulm, MN

MVTL

56073 ~ 800-782-3557 ~ Fax 507-359-2890

2616 E. Broadway Ave. ~ Bismarck, ND 58501 ~ 800-279-6885 ~ Fax 701-258-9724 MEMBER
51 W. Lincoln Way ~ Nevada, |A 50201 ~ 800-362-0855 ~ Fax 515-382-3885

ACIL

MVTL guarantees the accuracy of the analysis done on the sample submitted for testing. It is not possible for MV TL to guarantee that a test result obtained on a particular sample will be the same on any other sample unless

all conditions affecting the sample are the same, including sampling by MVTL. Asamutua protection to clients, the publ

ic and ourselves, all reports are submitted as the confidential property of clients, and authorization

for publication of statements, conclusions or extracts from or regarding our reports is reserved pending our written approval.

AN EQUAL OPPO

RTUNITY EMPLOYER

Hanna SWD LLC
5910 N Central
Dallas TX 75206

Project Nane: Jore/Johnsrud SWD #1
Sanmpl e Description: Walls SW 1

Expressway Suite 800

Page: 2 of 2
Report Date: 19 Feb 20
Lab Nunber: 20-We37

Work Order #: 82-0276

Account #:. 045721

Date Sanpled: 5 Feb 20 14:17
Date Received: 6 Feb 20 8:00
Sanpl ed By: dient

Sampl e Site: 47.752487-102. 947405 Tenp at Receipt: 4.9C RO
Sanpl e Location: NWBE Sec3 Twp 149N RI6W
As Recei ved Met hod Met hod Dat e
Resul t RL Ref er ence Anal yzed Anal yst
Pot assi um - Tot al 8900 ng/ | 1.0 6010D 11 Feb 20 11:56 Sz
Barium - Total 34.8 ng/ | 0.10 6010D 10 Feb 20 12:37 Sz
Iron - Total 124 g/ | 0.10 6010D 10 Feb 20 12:37 Sz
Manganese - Tot al 14. 4 ng/ | 0. 05 6010D 10 Feb 20 12:37 Sz
Chrom um - Tot al <004 @ nul/l 0. 0020 6020B 18 Feb 20 19:09 CC
* Hol ding time exceeded
. 7
Approved by: (') adidte K Cyan r€p C Dby, Herrctec

Claudette K. Carroll, Laboratory Manager, Bismarck, ND

RL = Method Reporting Limt

The reporting limt was elevated for any analyte requiring a dilution
@= Due to sanple matrix
! = Due to sanple quantity

CERTI FI CATI ON: ND # ND- 00016

Stacy Zander, Energy Laboratory Supervisor, Bismarck, ND

as coded bel ow
# = Due to concentration of other analytes
+ = Due to internal standard response



130016000

/
2 ~

Land Ownership Description

JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC
NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

1300162 50]

25>

1580000400]

1/4-Mile Area of Review

130016100,

Proposed JORE SWD 1 Well Bore

SURFACE OWNERS WITHIN 1/4-MILE OF THE JORE SWD 1

Parcel #

Section-Township-Range

Description

Landowner Name & Address

13-00-16100
13-00-16200
13-00-16300
58-00-00300

13-00-16400

58-00-00225
58-00-00450

13-00-16500

35-150N-97W
35-150N-97W
35-150N-97W
2-149N-97W

35-150N-97W

1-149N-97W
2-149N-97W

36-150N-97W

NE (160 acres)

E2SW, NWSW (120 acres)
SE (160 acres)

Lot 2 (40.38 acres)

NW (160 acres)

W2 (320.30 acres)
S2, S2N2, Lot 1 (520.26 acres)

All (640.00 acres)

RICHARD G JORE
2502 BEAVER CREEK RD
WATFORD CITY, ND 58854

ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
18803 MEISNER DRIVE
SAN ANTONIO TX 78258

US FOREST SERVICE
MCKENZIE RANGER DISTRICT
1905 S MAIN STREET
WATFORD CITY ND 58854

ND DEPT OF TRUST LANDS
1707 N 9th STREET
BISMARCK ND 58501-5523

**** Source https://mckenzie.gworks.com/ GIS Platform as of 02/25/2020

MIREON




Fredrikson

May 28, 2020

VIA EMAIL

Ms. Ashleigh Day

North Dakota Industrial Commission
Oil and Gas Division

600 East Boulevard

Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0310

RE: Case No. 28424: Application of Hanna
SWD, LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC §
43-02- 03-88.1 authorizing saltwater disposal
into the Dakota Group in the Jore SWD 1 well,
NWSE Section 35, T.150N., R.97W., North
Fork Field, McKenzie County, ND, pursuant
to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such other
relief as is appropriate

Dear Ms. Day:
Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the following:
1 Letter addressed to each surface owner; and
2 Affidavit of Service by Mail with accompanying proof of service for each via

certified mail.

Should you have any questions, please advi

LB/leo LAWRENCE BENDER
Enclosure

(&5 Mr. Tom Schumacher — (w/enc.) Via Email

70153599 1

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, PA.
main 701.221.8700 1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 Bismarck, North Dakota
fredlaw.com 58501-1215

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Saltillo, Mexico / Shanghai, China
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Fredrikson

May 12, 2020

RICHARD G. JORE
2502 BEAVER CREEK RD
WATFORD CITY, ND 58854

RE:  Case No. 28424: Application of Hanna SWD,
LLC for an order As a result of recent changes
to NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 authorizing
saltwater disposal into the Dakota Group in
the Jore SWD 1 well, NWSE Section 35,
T.IS0N., R.97W., North Fork Field,
McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to NDAC
Chapter 43-02-05 and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Dear Mr. Jore:

This letter is to advise you that Hanna SWD, LLC ("Hanna") filed an application as captioned
above.

As a result of recent changes to the rules of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, Oil and Gas
Division (Commission”), Hanna is required to notify landowners within a quarter-mile radius around the
proposed Jore SWD | well by certified mail, return receipt requested. It is our understanding that you own,
or have paid taxes on, a property within a quarter-mile radius of the referenced location. This letter serves
as notification of the proposed disposal well. ¥

F
Fi
?@2020. Should you have an objection to
mission, Oil and Gas Division, 600 East

The above-captioned application was heard on March 26
the application, please direct it to the North Dakota Indudh
Boulevard, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505, within 30 d:

LAWRENCE BE 'Q
LB/leo

Enclosure

Fredrikson & Byron, PA.

1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, North Dakota
58501-1215

Attorneys & Advisors
main 701.221.8700
fax 701.221.8750

fredlaw.com

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers

OFFICES
Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Saltillo, Mexico / Shanghai, China



U.S. Pcstal Service™

CERTIFIFI) WAL RECEPT
el Domestic Mail Oy
E For delivery infarmation Coaeweheite 70 vww.Lsps.com®,
~| O [Bismarck,ND 58501 = Ly
1 [Certified Mail Fee Q__Y)_f
m e
= Exira Services & Fees (chack box, add fee as appropriate) 3/}
= Postage: — 3
Certified Fee: $3.55 —
e e
— Jgt_zﬂ Postage. & Fees:mw’ 3 —_ um
g Po
$ ¥
il r RICHARD G JORE %ﬁ“"
~ 2502 BEAVER CREEK RD -
= | WATFORDCITY,ND 58854 |
r\_
Gl s e

PS Form 3800, ApFil 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-8047

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

See Reverse for Instructions

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature — (,
"\ Oa
gent

{?'\d\‘(ﬂ A SDYQ, [ Addressee

| _B. Received by (Printed Name)- C. Date of Delivery

NN > 1920

or on the front if space permits.  /
st

1. Article Addressed to:
RICHARD G JORE
2502 BEAVER CREEK RD
WATFORD CITY, ND 58854

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?2 O Yes
if YES, enter delivery address below: O No

QT ORI

9590 9402 3577 7305 1484 40

3, Service Type 0 Priority Mait Express®

[ Adult Signature O Registered Mail™

[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery £ Registered Mail Restricted
LX) Certified Mail® a Delivery

O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery 0 Return Recelpt for

O Collect on Delivery Merchandise

3. Article Number (Transfer from service label)

7017 3380 0001 1332 09kS

01 Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery & Signature Confirmation™
O Signature Confirmation

O Insured Mall
Restricted Delivery

{1 insured Mail Restricted Detivery
(over $500)

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Return Receipt



Fredrikson

& BYRON, PA.
May 12, 2020

ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
18803 MEISNER DRIVE
SAN ANTONIO TX 78258

RE:  Case No. 28424: Application of Hanna SWD,
LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 authorizing saltwater disposal into the
Dakota Group in the Jore SWD 1 well, NWSE
Section 35, T.150N., R.97W., North Fork
Field, McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to
NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such other relief
as is appropriate.

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to advise you that Hanna SWD, LLC ("Hanna") filed an application as captioned
above.

As a result of recent changes to the rules of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, Oil and Gas
Division (Commission”), Hanna is required to notify landowners within a quarter-mile radius around the
proposed Jore SWD 1 well by certified mail, return receipt requested. It is our understanding that Abraxas
owns, or has paid taxes on, a property within a quarter-mile radius of the referenced location. This letter
serves as notification of the proposed disposal well.

The above-captioned application was heard on March 26,‘&%@20. Should you have an objection to
the application, please direct it to the North Dakota Indugtrial Comimission, Oil and Gas Division, 600 East
Boulevard, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505, within 30 of tlie da® of this letter.

LB/leo

Enclosure

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, PA.
main 701.221.8700 1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 Bismarck, North Dakota
fredlaw.com 58501-1215

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Saltillo, Mexico / Shanghai, China



U.S. Postan Service”
CERTIFIED MAIYT Rz 2127

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery infc =33, V=" nul websiie al wias LI0s cam®.

Certified Mail Fee
$

Extra Services & Fees (chack box, add fes as appropriate)
[ postage: —
C Certified Fee: $3.55
L Return Receipt: $2.85
E' Total Postage & Fees:

L Y TG 1 IDSU U EvE Y

il

3

$
‘f CORPORATION

7017 3380 0001 1332 0975

& 18803 MEISNER DRIVE |
: SAN ANTONIO TX 78258 |

‘Postmark

Here

ABRAXAS PETROLEUM

[City, owe, 2i+4*

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047

H Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

See Reverse for Instructions

A. Signature

O Agent
[ Addressee

X
B"\RTMG by (Printed Name)
VillnloN

C.ggr of Delivery

ABRAXAS PETROLEUM
CORPORATION
18803 MEISNER DRIVE
SAN ANTONIO TX 78258

AR

9590 9402 3577 7305 1484 33

D. Is'delivery address different fromitem 12 0 Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: O No

3. Service Type

O Adult Signature

O Adult Signature Restricted Delivery
[$¢Certified Mail®

0 Certified Mail Restricted Delivery
O Collect on Delivery

2. Article Number (Transfer from service label}

7017 3380 000L 1332 0975

O Insured Mail
[0 Insured Mail Restricted Delivery
{over $500)

[ Priority Mail Express®

O Registered Mail™

O Registered Mail Restricted
Delivery

J Return Receipt for
Merchandise

D Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery [ Signature Confirmation™

O Signature Confirmation
Restricted Delivery

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

Domestic Réturr Receipt |



Fredrikson

& BYRON, PA.

May 12, 2020

US FOREST SERVICE
MCKENZIE RANGER DISTRICT
1905 S MAIN STREET
WATFORD CITY ND 58854

RE:  Case No. 28424: Application of Hanna SWD,
LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 authorizing saltwater disposal into the
Dakota Group in the Jore SWD 1 well, NWSE
Section 35, T.150N., R.97W., North Fork
Field, McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to
NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such other relief
as is appropriate.

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to advise you that Hanna SWD, LLC ("Hanna") filed an application as captioned
above.

As a result of recent changes to the rules of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, Oil and Gas
Division (Commission™), Hanna is required to notify landowners within a quarter-mile radius around the
proposed Jore SWD 1 well by certified mail, return receipt requested. It is our understanding that the US
Forest Service owns, or has paid taxes on, a property within a quarter-mile radius of the referenced location.
This letter serves as notification of the proposed disposal well.

The above-captioned application was heard on March 26.,7;2020‘ Should you have an objection to
the application, please direct it to the North Dakota Industrial C?ﬁ)mission, Oil and Gas Division, 600 East

Boulevard, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505, within 30@ys of the date of this letter.

LB/leo

Enclosure

Attorneys & Advisors
main 701.221.8700
fax 701.221.8750

fredlaw.com

Fredrikson & Byron, PA.

1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
Bismarck, North Dakota
58501-1215

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers

OFFICES
Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Saltillo, Mexico / Shanghai, China



U.S. Postal S@ vic:™
CERTIFIEL WVi&lle QFED:

Domestic Mail Only

Certified Mail Fee
$

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fes as appropriate)
Postage:
Certified Fee: $3.55
Return Receipt: $2.85
Total Postage & Fees:

L e o oo ooy O

TN OIS
US FOREST SERVICE
MCKENZIE RANGER DISTRICT
1905 S MAIN STREET
WATFORD CITY ND 58854 =eeeeeenms

20
&3
)

7017 3380 000L 1332 04982
o e ol ©

of

PS Form 3800, Ajril 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instructions

1
( 0

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
. Sigha =

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3.
B Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you: : O Addressee
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, B. Rece'vea/by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

or on the front if space permits. LM(‘W%W S / /5”/2@@
1. Atticle Addressed to: ) B D. Is delivery address different from item 1?7 [ Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: O No
US FOREST SERVICE
MCKENZIE RANGER DISTRICT
1905 S MAIN STREET
WATFORD CITY ND 58854

3. Service Type L1 Priority Mail Express®
O Adult Signature O Registered Mail™
CJ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery 0 Registered Mait Restncted
X Certifled Mail® Delivery
9590 9402 3577 7305 1484 26 O Certified Mail Restricted Delivery [ Return Recelpt for
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May 12, 2020

ND DEPT OF TRUST LANDS
1707 N 9TH STREET
BISMARCK ND 58501-5523

RE:  Case No. 28424: Application of Hanna SWD,
LLC for an order pursuant to NDAC § 43-02-
03-88.1 authorizing saltwater disposal into the
Dakota Group in the Jore SWD 1 well, NWSE
Section 35, T.150N., R.97W., North Fork
Field, McKenzie County, ND, pursuant to
NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and such other relief
as is appropriate.

Dear Sir or Madam:

This letter is to advise you that Hanna SWD, LLC ("Hanna") filed an application as captioned
above.

As a result of recent changes to the rules of the North Dakota Industrial Commission, Oil and Gas
Division (Commission™), Hanna is required to notify landowners within a quarter-mile radius around the
proposed Jore SWD 1 well by certified mail, return receipt requested. It is our understanding that ND
Department of Trust Lands owns, or has paid taxes on, a property within a quarter-mile radius of the
referenced location. This letter serves as notification of the proposed disposal well.

The above-captioned application was heard on March 26,,2020. Should you have an objection to
the application, please direct it to the North Dakota Industrial Commission, Oil and Gas Division, 600 East
Boulevard, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505, within 30 duys of tlie date of this letter.

LB/leo

Enclosure

70044174.1

Attorneys & Advisors Fredrikson & Byron, PA.
main 701.221.8700 1133 College Drive, Suite 1000
fax 701.221.8750 Bismarck, North Dakota
fredlaw.com 58501-1215

MEMBER OF THE WORLD SERVICES GROUP OFFICES
A Worldwide Network of Professional Service Providers Minneapolis / Bismarck / Des Moines / Fargo / St. Paul / Saltillo, Mexico / Shanghai, China
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BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Case No. 28424

Application of Hanna SWD, LLC for an order
pursuant to NDAC § 43-02- 03-88.1 authorizing
saltwater disposal into the Dakota Group in the
Jore SWD 1 well, NWSE Section 35, T.150N.,
R.97W., North Fork Field, McKenzie County,
ND, pursuant to NDAC Chapter 43-02-05 and
such other relief as is appropriate.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH )

Amber Nelson, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the 12th day of May,
2020, she served the attached:

Letter

by placing a true and correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows:

RICHARD G JORE ABRAXAS PETROLEUM
2502 BEAVER CREEK RD CORPORATION
WATFORD CITY, ND 58854 18803 MEISNER DRIVE

SAN ANTONIO TX 78258
US FOREST SERVICE ND DEPT OF TRUST LANDS
MCKENZIE RANGER DISTRICT 1707 N 9TH STREET
1905 S MAIN STREET BISMARCK ND 58501-5523

WATFORD CITY ND 58854

and depositing the same, with postage prepaid, certified mail, return receipt requested, in the
United States mail at Bismarck, North Dakota.

(D>

Amber Nelsén -

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of May, 2020.

otary Public
My Commission expires:

70153408.1



JORE SWD 1 - Completion Procedure

Notify NDIC Field Inspector at least 24 hours prior to initiating site construction. MIRU. NU BOP. Drill 13-1/2"
hole with fresh water mud to 2,100' (at least 50' of casing into Pierre Shale). Run 9-5/8" 36 Ib/ft surface casing
and cement to surface with 585 sacks of VariCem™ cement (400 sack lead/185 sack tail). WOC. Drill out with
8-3/4" bit to a projected depth of 6,537°MD; 5,940° TVD with salt water gel system. Run 7" 26 Ib/ft production
string to ~6,537' and cement with 405 sacks of NeoCem™ in a single stage to ~2,200'. WOC. Test 7" casing to
1,500 psi for 30 minutes. Log well w/GR & CBL and submit to NDIC. Perforate 7" casing within Inyan Kara
interval at approximately 5,964’ — 6,266°’MD; 5,475 *- 5,720’ TVD (exact depths TBD from log). Acidize if
necessary. TIH w/new 4-1/2" EUE IPC tubing and set Arrowset I-X packer @ +/- 5,930'MD (must be within 100'
of top perf). Schedule Mechanical Integrity Test (MIT) with NDIC Field Inspector. Perform witnessed 1000 psi,
15 minute MIT and with approval from field inspector, plumb and initiate injection. Submit Completion Report
(Form 6) and Sundry Notice (Form 4) with Date of 1st Injection.



NWSE Section 35-150-97

Pierre — 1825’ (Graded Elevation)
1838’ (KB)

Greenhorn— 4,510’

Mowry— 4,950’

Inyan Kara— 5315’

Swift — 5755’

geologic tops in the offsetting RAVIN 26-35-2H (WF# 21994)

\ MIDCON

Schematic of Proposed Well Bore Construction
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC

North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

Graded Elev: 2325’
KB: 2338’

Surface Casing:

9-5/8” 36 Ib/ft surface
casing set to 2,100’ in a 13-
1/2” hole and cemented to
surface w/585 sacks of
VariCem™ cement in 2
stages (400 sack lead and
185 sack tail)

Production Casing:

7.0” 26# J-55 set to 6541’'MD;
5940’ TVD in 8.75” hole and
cemented to 2200° MD with 405
sacks in a single stage

Tubing:
4.5” 12.75# EUE IPC steel set
to 5930'MD

KOP: 2424’

Annulus Fluid:
Mixture of fresh water and
corrosion/scale inhibitors

Packer:
7” Arrowset 1-X stainless packer
set at ¥5930'MD

Perforations:
5964’ - 6266’'MD
5475’-5720'TVD

PBTD: 6491
Total Depth: 6537'MD; 5,940'TVD

**%* Not to scale. All depths referenced from estimated KB elevation of 2338’ and calculated from NDIC’s call of

e = CURCE GROUP
_-h—l-_'_-
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Schematic of Float Joint
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC
NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

**%* Not to scale. All depths referenced from estimated KB elevation of 2338’ and calculated from
NDIC’s call of geologic tops in the offsetting RAVIN 26-35-2H (WF# 21994)

MIDCON
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Schematic of Wellhead Construction
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC
NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND
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Schematic of Surface Construction, Tanks and Containment

JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC

NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND
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Schematic of Tank Capacity and Purpose
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC

NWSE Section 35-150-97

North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

4 N
TANK DETAIL
HANNA SWD, LLC.
5910 NORTH CENTRAL EXPRESSWAY, SUITE 800, DALLAS, TX 75206
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SEC. 35, T150N, R97W, 5TH P.M.
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Tank Capacity and Berm Displacement
Qty | Tank Purpose | Tank Size | Tank Capacity | Capacity Subtotal | Tank Radius | Tank Area| Tank Displacem ent| Tank Displacem ent | Displacem ent Subtotal | Berm Depth
(Bbls) (Bbls) (Ft) (Sq Ft) (Cubic Ft) (Bbls) (Bbls) 3
1|De-Sanding 10'%35' 490 490 5 79 237 42 42
1|Separator 15'6"x30' 1000 1,000 7.75 189 567 101 101
2|0il 12'%25' 500 1,000 6 113 339 60 120
1 |Saltwater 30'x24' 3000 3,000 15 707 2121 378 378
Total Tank Capacity == 5,490 Total Tank Displacement == 641




Schematic of Traffic Flow

JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC
NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

**** The proposed JORE SWD 1 will be a limited use, pipeline-only facility. Traffic will consist of one or two
visits a day from staff to monitor the site. It is Hanna SWD, LLC’s expectation that a traffic flow diagram
detailing a staging area is not required.
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Liner Specification Sheet
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC

NWSE Section 35-150-97

North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

Armorliner™ 30 INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP®
15.6 0Z GEOMEMBRANE TECHNICAL DATA SHEET
DESCRIPTION PERFORMANCE PROPERTIES
A heavyweight fabric incorporating a special The following data are typical values based on ASTM standard tests.
weave pattern to enhance thickness, flatness, This data should not be considered specification.
and tear properties. The coating recipe is
designed to improve toughness and abrasion Thickness Nominal 30mil (0.75mm), = 10%
resistance. ASTM D1777
Grab Tensile (N) MD 345 Ib (1532) / TD 420 Ib (1865
FABRIC SPECIFICATIONS ASTM D7004( ( ) ( )
Weave:  Woven black HDPE scrim 5 .
5 ; = 2|
Coating: LDPE, 5.5 mil average each side m.g%hbéN/Sm) M 230/l (2087 TR00. ki (2504
(130 g/m?¥side)
Color: White, black or other colored Tengue Tear -{arge seale (N) MD 50 Ib (222) / TD 55 Ib (244)
coatings available ASTM D5884
Weight:  15.6 oz/yd® (528g/m®) +/-5 % Mullen Burst 700 psi 4823 kPa
ASTM D751
ROLL SPECIFICATIONS MUTR 0.17 g/m2-24hr (0.02 perms)
Cores: 4 inch I.D. or 5 inch |.D. available ASTMEDG Proc. BW
Width: Up to 144 in (-0, +2.5) as ordered Hydraulic Conductivity 1.07 x 10" cm/s
Length: ~ Minimum 250 yds/roll; [Permeability)
up to 1000 yds/roll Calculated from MVTR
Hyirestatic Resistance 610 psi 4196 kPa
ASTM D751
These values are typical data and are not
intended as limiting specifications. Puncture Resistance 2021b 900 N
ASTM D4833
Carbon Black Centent 7.5%
ASTM D4218
Carbon Biack Dispersien  Category 1
ASTM D5596
Dimensional Stability MD -2.8% / TD -1.5%
ASTM D1204
Low Temperature Flex MD&TD: Pass @ -65°C (-85°F)
ASTM D2136
Seam Strength (shear), min.  Seam shear should be >80% of the
— ASTM D7747 strip tensile of the base fabric.
‘i@ intertape polymer group Seam Strength (peel, min. 4 Ib/in / 35 N/5cm
) ASTM D413
100 Paramount Drive, Suite 300 | Sarasota, FL 34232 | USA Accelerated UY 90 % strength retention after 2000 hrs
Customer Service: 800.1PG.8273 | 800.474.8273 wmm.‘ exposure @ 0.77 W/m2/nm, or 1200 hrs
Technical Service (Canada): 800.565.4533 ASTM G151 exposure @ 1.35 W/m2/nm
Technical Service (US): 800.565.1450 ASTM G154
W aR MR T Q.U.V [A-340 Lamps]; 8 hrs UV @ 60°C; 4hrs condensation @ 50°C
While we believe them to be reliable, the statements and information Contact your IPG representative for warranty details.
herein are only for general guidance and are not warmrants or
guarantees for accuracy and completeness. The user must, by test
or otherwise, determine suitability for this purpose. There is no
warranty of fitness for a particular purpose. Our standard term and
conditions of sale apply exclusively to all orders, and all liability for
damages of any kind, including consequential, exceeding purchase
price is excluded. No one is authorized by us to make oral NovaThene
warranties. We reserve the right to make changes without notice or S >
obligation in our products and publications. %qlm%
EFFECTIVE: 2/14

*xx A 30mil liner is proposed to be installed under the primary tank containment of the proposed
JORE SWD 1 facility



Approach Permit for Facility
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC
NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

Permit

McKENZIE COUNTY APPROACH PERMIT

HS200207RR

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT AN APPROACH TO A COUNTY MAINTAINED ROAD
Revised Application Effective May 12,2014

Hanna SWD, LLC

5910 North Central Expressway, Suite 800 Dallas, TX 75206

of
Approach Owner Address, City, State & Zip
Road ; : If Multifamily, | For Official
e Section | Township | Range | Approach | "™ Use Only
P :
approach (N) (W) Type o hgsy i 5
will be trucks per ;
located day? BT
Approach BTN
P wnew| 35 | 150 | 97 | OP 1 | s0000
Approach g
2
Total Fee:
Pipeline-only saltwater well with no traffic. Apprx. staked coordinates 47.766785 -103.058322. | 500.00

APPROACH USE
Farm / Field Access (FF)
Limited use. Access to farm land or a field.

Residential- Single Family (SF)
Moderate use. Access to a single family home or farm.

Residential- Multi Family (MF)
High use. Access to muliple homes, farms, temporary housing including work camps.

Commercial (CM)
High truck use. Access to a commercial/industrial instalation

Oil Pad (OP)
Moderate! truck use. Access to an Oil Pad.

Site Name: JORE SWD 1

Email Address: tom@midcongroup.com

7014847106

Telephone Number

Rich Rehm, COO

Printed Name of Authorized Agent of the Contractor or Approach Owner

WHERE SHOULD THE APPROVED PERMIT BE SENT TO:

Hanna SWD, LLC

Approach Owner or Agent Name for Approach Owner

7014847106

Telephone Number

Address

5910 North Central Expressway, Suite 800

Address

Dallas, TX 75206

City, State & Zip Code

The Contractor must comply with allterms and conditions stated herein, especially the minimum engineering standards. Failure to comply with
this CONDITIONAL CONSENT shall cause the consentto be rescinded andthe Contractor must remove the approach from the right-of-way
immediately or be responsible for the costs incurred by the County in removing the same. The County specifically reserves the right to remove
the approach from right-of-way for non-compliance and reimbursement will be made to the County by the Contractor for doing the same

PERMIT APPROVED

FEB 21 2020




Approach Permit for Facility (cont.)
JORE SWD 1- Hanna SWD, LLC
NWSE Section 35-150-97
North Fork Field-McKenzie County, ND

Terms and Conditions Approach Location Rules
Approach Specs

®  Approaches must be staked prior to review. Any approach
without a stake will be assessed a fee of $200. No exceptions.

Top width: 24' minimum- 40’ maximum

8:1Minimum Inslopes Required
®  Any unauthorized approaches will be assessed a fine of $5,000

Black Dirt & Seeding* Required
O  No building of approaches prior to approval

Signs (if required
Bns q ) O  No use of existing change of use approach without

Culvert (if required)

approval
Applicant responsibility to ®  Approaches must be a minimum of 500 ft. apart from each
conduct hydrology study other
to determine culvert size ®  Approaches must be a minimum of 500 ft. away from the
Runoff Area (if required) junction of county roads and state highways.

® No more than 4 approaches per mile, per side of the road

*County Approved Grass Seed Mix-Check with owner before using
®  The county recommends culverts at a minimum size of 18 inch;

Seed Mixture Per Live Seed
Grass Soetles - however a hydrology study will have to be conducted by the
il S —— & applicant to determine the proper size for 25 year flood event.

airway Creste! eat Grass - ; : - :
Slende\r/ Wheat Grass” 2 The county is not responsible for improper culvert installation.
Russian Wild Rye 2 ®  Applications must include map/plat to proposed location. Any
Oats 15 application that does not have maps/plats of location will not
46-0-0 Fertilizer 20 be reviewed.

"' Pubescent Wheat Grass may be substituted ®  Construction of approach must happen within 1 year or

applicant must reapply.

Consent to construct an approach to a county maintained road is granted on these terms and conditions:

1. The Contractor must pay for all damage to the existing road caused by his activities.

2. The Contractor is responsible for any and all claims of damage, personal injury, or bodily injury that might result from their activities
in McKenzie County. Furthermore, the Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless McKenzie County for any and all claims of
damage, either personalinjury or property or any type of claim for damagesof any nature whatsoever, whether valid or invalid, that
is made against McKenzie County on account of the activities conducted by the Contractor.

The minimum road top width shall be 24 feet with adequate surfacing applies.
If required, a culvert sized adequately for a 25 year flood event shall be installed.

A clear sight stopping distance for the posted speed limit shall be usedas a minimum clear sight distance.

CUNE S

If the approach will be used by the general public (as a section line road) a run off on the opposite side will be required.

Signing will be required asshown in the current version of the "Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices". Theinstallation and

maintenance of the signsare the responsibility of the Contractor.

7. Anyintersection that may constitute a hazardshall require dangerous intersection or other warning signs. These signs may be
required after the construction of the approachif it proves to be a hazard to the public.

8. Theapproach shall be constructed with good workmanship so as to leave a neat appearing project.
Once completed the entire disturbed area with the exception of the road top shall be covered with black dirt and seeded with an
approved seed mix.

10. Anydisturbed area within the right-of-way shall be rehabilitated and seeded usinga approved seed mix.

11. Maps and construction plans shall be included with this application.

12. Submit application once approach hasbeen staked

AUTHORIZED AGENT OF THE CONTRACTOR
I, the undersigned, being an authorized agent of the Contractor described in the above, do hereby agree on behalf of the

Contractor that allterms and condjtions listed will be complied with, and any assignment of the approach described above shall
include and agéighment of this li

LA 7al.

ility to comply with the terms and conditions as stated herein.

2/7/19

Signature of Authorized Agent of the Contractor or Approach Owner Date




Heilman, Tracy A.

From: Heilman, Tracy A.
Sent: Friday, February 28, 2020 9:55 AM
To: 'Faller, Krista'; Lamb, Marcia D.; Herbel, Lisa M.; Tivis, Sandra K.; Jensen, Jeanie S.;

Jastrzebski, Gayle M.; Dolezal, Tracey K.; Sperry, Tamra L.; Schmidt, Jeri G.; Carpenter,
Darlene K.; Johnsrud, Erica; Knutson, Beth A.; Brost, Shana L.; Pappa, Stephanie;
'heidik@co.mountrail.nd.us’; Pollman, LeAnn M.; Buzalsky, Lorrie; Haag, Kay A.;
‘devra.smestad @wardnd.com’; Innis, Beth M.; 'CityofKilideer@killdeer.com’;
'vawnitabest@gmail.com'

Cc: Kadrmas, Bethany R.
Subject: NDIC Notice - 3/25/20 and 3/26/20 Dockets
Attachments: CountyNoticeletterhead-Mar26.pdf; CountyNoticeletterhead-Mar25.pdf;

docket032520.pdf; docket032620.pdf

Please see the attached letters. If you are not the appropniate recipient, or if you would like this electronic notice sent to an additional
email address, please let me know.

Tracy Heilman
Administrative Assistant, Oil and Gas Division

701.328.8038 - theilman@nd.gov * www.dmr.nd.gov
NORTH
DQkO'I'O ! Mineral Resources
Be Logendary.”
701.328.8020 + 600 E Boulevard Ave Dept. 405 « Bismarck, ND 58505




NORTH DAKOTA

Oil and Gas Division

Lynn D. Helms - Director Bruce E. Hicks - Assistant Director
Department of Mineral Resources
Lynn D. Helms - Director
North Dakota Industrial Commission

OIL AND GAS DIVISION www.dmr.nd.gov/oilgas/

February 28, 2020

Via Electronic Mail

North Dakota County Auditors of Adams, Billings,
Bottineau, Bowman, Burke, Divide, Dunn, Golden
Valley, Hettinger, McHenry, McKenzie, McLean,
Mercer, Mountrail, Renville, Slope, Stark, Ward,
Williams

RE: Case No(s). 28384, 28220, 28221, 28223, 28421, 28422, 28423, and 28424
Dear Auditors:

The above captioned cases are docketed for hearing on March 26, 2020. Written notice is being
provided for cases pertaining to disposal of saltwater and oilfield wastes. Attached is a copy of the
March 26, 2020 docket.

If you have any questions, do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

L4

Tracy Heilman
Administrative Assistant

600 E Boulevard Ave - Dept 403, Bismarck, North Dakota 58505-0840 Phone (701)328-8020 Fax (701)328-8022







4.

That attached herewith and marked Exhibit A is a list of all landowners within the area of
review.

5.

That Hanna SWD requests that the Commission enter its order authorizing the underground
injection of fluids into the Dakota Group in a well located in the NW/4SE/4 of Section 35, Township
150 North, Range 97 West, North Fork Field, McKenzie County, North Dakota, pursuant to Chapter
43-02-05 of the North Dakota Administrative Code and providing such other and further relief as the

Commission deems necessary.

WHEREFORE, Hanna SWD requests the following:

(a) That this matter be set for the regularly scheduled March 2020 hearings of the
Commission;

(b) That the Commission issue its order granting the relief requested and such other and
further relief as the Commission may deem appropriate; and

() That pursuant to Section 43-02-03-88.2 of the North Dakota Administrative Code,

Hanna SWD’s witnesses in this matter be allowed to participate by telephonic means.







EXHIBIT A

SURFACE OWNERS WITHIN 1/4 MILE OF JORE SWD 1 WELL
NW/4SE/4 OF SECTION 35-T150N-R97W

RICHARD G JORE
2502 BEAVER CREEK RD
WATFORD CITY, ND 58854

ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
18803 MEISNER DRIVE
SAN ANTONIO TX 78258

US FOREST SERVICE
MCKENZIE RANGER DISTRICT
1905 S MAIN STREET
WATFORD CITY ND 58854

ND DEPT OF TRUST LANDS
1707 N STH STREET
BISMARCK ND 58501-5523

69408225.1







BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

CASE NO.

Application of Hanna SWD, LLC pursuant to
Section 43-02-03-88.1 of the N.D. Admin. Code for
an order of the Commission authorizing the
drilling of a salt water disposal well to be located
in the NW/4SE/4 of Section 35, Township 150
North, Range 97 West, North Fork Field,
McKenzie County, North Dakota, in the Dakota
Group pursuant to chapter 43-02-05 of the
N.D.A.C., and providing such other and further
relief.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH )

Amber Nelson, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that ¢
2020, she served the attached:

Notice of Hearing and Application of Hanna SWD, LL.C

by placing a true and correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows:

RICHARD G JORE
2502 BEAVER CREEK RD
WATFORD CITY, ND 58854

ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
18803 MEISNER DRIVE
SAN ANTONIO TX 78258

US FOREST SERVICE
MCKENZIE RANGER DISTRICT
1905 S MAIN STREET
WATFORD CITY ND 58854

ND DEPT OF TRUST LANDS
1707 N 9TH STREET
BISMARCK ND 58501-5523

__day of February,









BEFORE THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
CASE NO.

Application of Hanna SWD, LLC pursuant to
Section 43-02-03-88.1 of the N.D. Admin. Code for
an order of the Commission authorizing the
drilling of a salt water disposal well to be located
in the NW/4SE/4 of Section 35, Township 150
North, Range 97 West, North Fork Field,
McKenzie County, North Dakota, in the Dakota
Group pursuant to chapter 43-02-05 of the
N.D.A.C., and providing such other and further
relief.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF BURLEIGH )

Amber Nelson, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on _day of February,
2020, she served the attached:

LETTER
by placing a true and correct copy thereof in an envelope addressed as follows:
ABRAXAS PETROLEUM CORPORATION
18803 MEISNER DRIVE
SAN ANTONIO TX 78258

and depositing the same, with postage prepaid, in the United States mail at Bismarck, North Dakota.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

LYN ODDEN
Notary Public
State of North Dakota
My Commission Expires june 26, 2023

lVULalJ 1 uviiw

My Commission expires:
69460438.1







NOTICE OF HEARING
N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION
OIL AND GAS DIVISION

The North Dakota Industrial Commission
will hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m. Thurs-
day, March 26, 2020, at the N.D. Oil & Gas
Division, 1000 East Calgary Ave., Bismarck
N.D. At the hearing the Commission will re-
ceive testimony and exhibits. Persons with any
interest in the cases listed below, take notice.

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at
the hearing you need special facilities or as-
sistance, contact the Oil and Gas Division at
701-328-8038 by Friday, March 13, 2020.

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO:

Case No. 28368: Application of Peregrine
Petroleum Partners, Ltd. for an order amend-
ing the field rules for the Flat Top Butte and/
or Rough Rider-Bakken Pool to create and es-
tablish an overlapping 1600-acre spacing unit
comprised of the S/2 of Section 2 and all of
Sections 11 and 14, T.145N., R.101W., McK-
enzie County, ND, authorizing the drilling
of two horizontal wells on said overlapping
1600-acre spacing unit and such other relief as
is appropriate.

Case No. 28369: Application of for Ovintiv
Production Inc. an order amending the field
rules for the South Tobacco Garden-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, to alter and
amend the definition of the stratigraphic limits
of the pool and such other relief as is appro-
priate.

Case No, 28373: Application of EOG Re-
sources, Inc. for an order amending the field
rules for the Clarks Creek-Bakken Pool to alter
the setback requirement for the west bound-
ary of an existing 1440-acre spacing unit com-
prised of Sections 13, 24 and 25, less Lots 1,
2, 3 and 4 in each section, T.151N., R.95W.,,
McKenzie County, ND, from 500 feet to 100
feet, and such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 28377: Application of Nine Point
Energy, LLC for an order amending the field
rules for the Briar Creek-Bakken Pool, Wil-
liams and McKenzie Counties, ND, to cre-
ate and establish a 1920-acre spacing unit
comprised of Sections 5, 8 and 17, T.152N.,
R.104W., authorizing the drilling of a total not
to exceed eight wells on said proposed 1920-
acre spacing unit, and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case No. 28379: Application of WPX En-
ergy Williston, LLC for an order amending the
field rules for the Squaw Creek-Bakken Pool,
McKenzie County, ND, to create and establish
two overlapping 1280-acre spacing units com-
prised of Sections 7 and 8; and Sections 8 and
9, T.149N., R.94W., authorizing the drilling of
a horizontal well on or near the section line be-
tween existing spacing units of each proposed
overlapping 1280-acre spacing unit and such
other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 28384: On a motion of the Com-
mission to review the authorization and permit
under Order No. 28454 for Hydroil Solutions
LLC to operate a treating plant located in the
SWSW of Section 7, T.152N., R.101W., McK-
enzie County, ND, known as the Hydroil Solu-
tions McKenzie Treating Plant No. 1 (Facility
No. 700140-01) and such other relief as is ap-
propriate. ;

Case No. 28386: Application of Continen-
tal Resources, Inc. for an order amending the
field rules for the Catwalk-Bakken Pool, Wil-
liams and McKenzie Counties, ND, to create
and establish two overlapping 3200-acre spac-
ing units comprised of all of Sections 7, 8, 17
and 18 and the W/2 of Sections 9 and 16; and
all of Sections 19, 20, 29 and 30 and the W/2
of Sections 21 and 28, T.154N., R.100W., au-
thorizing the drilling of a horizontal well on
or near the section line between the existing
spacing units of each proposed overlapping
3200-acre spacing unit, and such other relief
as is appropriate.

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATEQN

MAR - 6 2020

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA ) %
County of McKenzie b 0,
Z

S
€ gag o

I, Cathleen Naeb being first duly sworn, on my oath, say
that | am the Production Manager of the McKenzie County Farmer, a weekly
newspaper of general circulation, published in the city of Watford City, in said
county and state, and that the advertisement headed:

ND Industrial Commission Qil and Gas Division - Notice of

March 26, 2020 Hearing

a printed copy of which is here annexed, was published in the regular and
entire issue of said newspaper during the period and time of publication, and
that the notice was published in the newspaper proper, and not in a supple-
ment, once a week for one week, as follows:

Straight Matter Lines _ 332
First Time Line Rate 91¢ $302.12  03-04 , 2020
“ Subsequent Line Rates 91¢
91¢

Column Inches

First Time Inch Rate $6.71 i

Subsequent Inch Rates $6.71 ,

Calllbuo Nl

Subscribed and sworn to before me this __4th day of March

Total Cost of Legal, $_302.12

AD._ 2020 .

Notary Public, v
State of North Dakota

My Commission B
g

g~

pires July 9, 2022
. " " LU e o e e
My Commission Expires

NJ
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**x* pProof of Publication ***

State of North Dakota )
) SS:
County of Burleigh )

Before me, a Notary Public for the State of North Dakota personally
appeared e LivBSA  who being duly sworn, deposes and

says that he (she) is the Clerk of Bismarck Tribune Co., and that the
publication(s) were made through the

Piswmavedx “1rilbune_  on the following dates:

3/s/s000
Signed /M M&u/

OiL & GAS DIiVISION

600 E BLVD AVE #405
BISMARCK, ND 58505

ORDER NUMBER 2506

| L
Sworn and subscribed to before me this day of

Section: Legals
Category: 5380 Public Notices
PUBLISHED ON: 03/05/2020

TOTAL AD COST: 709.20
FILED ON: 3/6/2020

Receive-

MAR 11 2020

ND Qil & Gas Division

NOTICE OF HEARING

N.D. INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

OIL AND GAS DIVISION

The North Dakota Industrial Commission will
hold a public hearing at 9:00 a.m. Thursday,
March 26, 2020, at the N.D. Oil & Gas

- Division, 1000 East Galﬁary Ave., Bismarck,

N.D. At the hearing the Commission will
receive testimony and exhibils. Persons with
any interest in the cases listed below, take

notice.

PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES: If at the
hearing you need special facilities or
assistance, contact the Oil and Gas Division
at 701-328-8038 by Friday, March 13, 2020,

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA TO:

Case No. 28368: Application of Peregrine
Petroleum Partners, Ltd. for an order
amending the field rules for the Flat Top
Butte and/or Rough Rider-Bakken Pool to
create and establish an overlapping
1600-acre spacing unit comprised of the S/2
of Section 2 and all of Sections 11 and 14,
T.145N., R.101W., McKenzie County, ND,
authorizing the driling of two horizontal
wells on said overlapping 1600-acre spacing
unit and such other relief as is appropriate.

Case No. 28369: Application of for Ovintiv
" Production Inc. an order amending the field

rules for the South Tobacco Garden-Bakken
Pool, McKenzie County, ND, to alter and
amend the definition of the stratigraphic
limits of the pool and such other relief as is
appropriate.
Case No. 28370; Application of Slawson
Exploration Co., Inc. for an order for the Big
Bend-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND,
as follows: () create and establish an
overlapping 1920-acre spacing unit com-
rised of Sections 22, 27 and 34, T.152N.,
91W., authorizing a total not to exceed
seven wells on said proposed overlapping
1920-acre spacing unit; (i) amending Order
No. 30408 and any other orders of the
Commission to reduce the number of wells
authorized on an existing 640-acre spacing
unit comprised of Section 22, T.152N.,
R.91W., from a total not to exceed ten wells
to a total not to exceed three wells on said
existing 640-acre spacing unit; and (iii)
amending Order No. 30408 and any other
orders of the Commission to reduce the
number of wells authorized on an existing
1280-acre spacing unit comprised of
Sections 27 and 34, T.152N., R.91W,, from
a total not to exceed ten wells to a total not
to exceed four wells on said exisling
1280-acre spacing unit, and such other relief
as is appropriate.
Case No. 28371: Application of Slawson
Exploration Co., Inc. for an order for the Big
Bend-Bakken Pool, Mountrail County, ND,
as follows: () create and establish an

‘overlapping 2560-acre s?a‘icgg% unit com-

prised of Section 36, R.92W.,

Sections 31, T.152N., R91W., Section 1,
T.451N., R92W., and Section 6, T.151N,,
R.91W., authorizing the drilling of a total not
to exceed ten horizontal wells on said
proposed overlapping 2560-acre spacing
unit; (i) authorizing the drilling, completing
and producing of a total not to exceed ten
wells on two existing 1280-acre spacing
units described as Sections 24 and 25,
T.152N., R.92W.; and Sections 19 and 30,
T.452N., R91W. and (i) amend any
grevious orders for the Big Bend-Bakken

" Pool to terminate an existing 5120-acre

spacing unit comprised of Sections 24, 25,
and 36, T.152N., R.92W., Sections 19, 30,
and 31, T.152N., R.91W. Section 1,
T.151N., R.92W. and Section 6, T.151N.,
RO1W. and such other relief as is
appropriate.



Casa Mo, :28372; A{Jpllcauon ofSlawson .

Exploration Go. Inc. for-an oiderdor the Big
Bend-Bakken ‘Poe!, Molntias ly,- N,
to- cieate - and esl biish - an - overiapping
3840-acie - spacing - unil.comprised - of
Sactions 22,'23,26, 27,34 and 35, T.152N.,"
R31W,, aulhonzmg ihe drailnng of - twe .
horizontai wells on or near the saction ling -
between the exisling spacing units ol said -
proposed overlapping “3840-acra spacing
unt, and such olher refief as is appropriate, -
Case No. 27332 {Continusd) Afpllcanon of::
Slawson Explora%mn Co., Inc.for an

for the Big Beng- Bakken Pool,::Mos
“County;“ND, a5 oliows; - (i} or
establish an ove;lappmg BB40:acre
unit-comprised of ‘Sections 29,-30,8
32, 152N, R.92W.and Sechons 5 and B,
T.i61N,, R92W., authorizing the driling ola
tolal not to exceed two horizontal welis onor.
near the saction Jine betwaen the sxisting’

spacing unils of said proposed ovstapping -

3840.acre spacm? anit; anet (i) -amend-any
revious corders -1or 1he Big ‘Bend-Balken
o0l 10 terminate - an existing -.1280-acre.
spacang unif comprised of Seclions 29/and;
30, T.152N., R.02W,;, and also lerminaie.an;
exssilng 2560 -8G0 | SPACINg “ink “compiised -
of Sections 31 and 32, TA52N., R.92W. and:
Seclions 5 and 6, T151N RQZW and:
such ather relief as is appropnate e
Case 'No.. 28373 -Applization - -of - EOG .
Rasources, Inc. for an ordar amenging the'.
figid tules for the Clarks Creak-Baiken Poot
o aller the setback requiremsnt for the wesl;‘_
boundary of an existing 1440-acie spacing
unit comprised of Sgclions 18,24 an
lessilots’l, 2,°3 and 40 aach 6
T351N., RQoW MoKenzie: County, “ND,
Arom 590 fo6t 0100, Jes), and 5uch olher'_
relisf as is appropriate.
“Gase-Noi 28874: Appltcation of
Resources for an order:ainending {he disld .
tulas “for -the" Ferlile ~Valley: Bakaen Poo;]-_

Divide County, ND, 1o create and establish

olght 1280-acrp spatiny units comprised
Sections 1 and 12 ons

authonzmg the dnllmg ol a horizonfal welkon =
sach proposed 12B0- agre spacing unﬂ ﬂﬂd

such olher relief as ig appropriate, :
Case No. 28375 Apphcahon ol KODA

Resources - for “an  order
temporasy spacing for the Grenora-B
Pool {0 create and ‘ssteblish nine 1280

spacingufiits comprised .0l Sections 1zand '

“12;-Bections 2-and. $1; Sections '3 and 465

Seclions 13 ang 24; Seclions 14 and- 2%
Sections 15 andi22; Seclions 26 and 88,

“Saclions26 -and 35; and:Sectiofs 27 ‘and

34, T159N,, R103W Wiliams Counly, ND, -
authorizing tha' dilli ing i horizontat well on

sach spacing unil, and such cther: re_aef as: 1s:-_
approprigte, : :
Case - No, - 28376 Appllcatson KODA_
Resoinces for:an -order reinstating ‘proper:
spaging for the Bar. Butte-Bakken Pool:ip

creale and eslablish nine 1280-acre spacing
units -comprised -of -Seglions 1 -and:12; |
~Sections: 2 -and -11; ‘Sections .3 ‘and: 10
-Seblions 13 -and 24 ‘Sections 14:and 23;
Soclions 415 and 22: Seclions 25 ‘and 36,
Soctions. 26 and 35; and Seclions 27 “and g
34, T,159N., H102w Williams County, ND, :
aulhonzlngthe dnllmg of a horizontal well on

cach spacing uns , and, such olher rehef as Is
appropriate, * :

Case No, 20377: Appl:cat{on of: Nine. Point:.:
Energy. £LC for an order amending the field

fuies for “the  Briar - Creek-Bakken - Pool,
Willams ‘and McKenzie - Counties, ND, 1o -

create and esfablish a 1920: ‘acre spacing |

unit comprised of Sections 5, 8 -and 17,

T.452M,, RA04W,, authorizing ths drifing of -
a total not to exceed &ight walls ‘on said -

proposed. 1920-atre spasing -uni, and such
--otherrelief as is appropriate, : :

“Case -No, - 28378: Apphcahon of WPX "
: Energy Williston, LLC for an order aimending
={he - field rules “for the ‘Hear :Butle-Bakken
Pool, Dunn -County,: ND, 10 create and'f
eslabhsh wo overianmg 25608018 Spacing

Setlions 25 :and 5 36;
93W. and Sections 30 and 31,

 unils comprised “of
T.148N,,

T.148N., RG2W.: and Sections 29, 36, 31-'
N, e

anﬁ 22,7,

ObA

:_spacmg -unit lied .
“appropriate. :
..Case N6, 28382: Appllc iofi of XTG l:nergy :
3‘ rder NG 28630
“andany "dihes: ordars ol e Commission for -
=i Haystack B

-County, 'ND,to “Eliminate’ the® raqu;remenl‘_-
B alBa well: on

reinstating -

Case No, - 28379::-Appfication “of WPX

Ensrgy Wiliston, £16 foran order amending

ihe fiald miles: for. 1he Squaw: Cropic
Pool, McKenzie Counly, N, o Create and
estab]ﬁsh two oyer%apglng 1280 -ac[e saci
units compnsed of Seslions 7 and
Sections 8 ‘and 9, - T148N,

24w,
aulhonzmg the drilliag ofa hor;zomal welt on

or near the section:fing. belween existing
spacing units of each proposed pvedapping
1280-acre spacing unit and such oihe: rellef
as is appropriate. :

Case No. 28380; Appficalion of Kraken Oll & .
“Gas, LLC for an ofder amenting the fisld’

rules for the Sanish-Bakken Pool, Mourtrail:
Counly

said - proposed - overlapping : 1920-acre
spacing: unil; - {if} create “and: astablish an:
oveilapping "2580- -acTe spacing unil -com-

prised -0f ‘Sections 27, :28,::38 “and*84,"

T.154N.; R.92W,, authonztng e driling of a

B honzonlal well .on :or-near the section #ine
“hetween the existing spacing units :of said
«:proposed “overlapping -2560-acre Spacing
~unit;-and, - (i) “create and -establish -an;
over!appfng 3840-acre - spacing . unif .com-
prisid of Saclions 20, 21, 28, 29, 82 and 33,
L T.154N, R.92w., authoraz:ng 1he drilling of
““horizonial well on or near the: section fine:

‘between the existing spacing units ‘of said

“proposed . overlapping  3840-acie - spacmg'
unit,.and such othes slief as is aparopriate.
_Case Noi2B

3 Applic
én 0r%er5-a endin

Oran order-amendin
le-Bakkon ©Pool; ‘Dini

hall be drilied anci £ol

'completed onian s e)ustmg overiappang :
“8840-acre . spacmg unit - described a5 -
Seclions - 16,°20,728, 30, 31, and 32, .
“T148N, R BTW and such olher refiof as s~

appiopiiate.

+{asa No. 28393 Application of X70: Energy
“Ane, for an order amending the field rules for:
Ahe Heart Bulte-Bakken Fool, Mountrail and -

Dunn Gounties,'ND, 1o create and esteblish

AN overiapning . 1280-." acre -spacing Uit ¢
mprised of the SW/4 of Section 1, the 572
Section 2, 1he SE/4 of Section 3, theNE/4:
Saclion 10, the Ni2 of Seotion 11, and the
L RO,
orizomatwellon
" near thefsectionTing belween axisting
acing unlts:of said’ proposed overlapp;n% :

W/4- of - Seetion - 12T 448N,

ch Qihgr

:?280 <8018 8pacing U
2s is appropriate, -+
.Case- No. 283

“parmit under. Order No;: 28454 for Hydroll

“Solutions -LLC 1o opefale;a treating plant:

Jocated in the SWSW of Section 7,7.152N.,

RA0IW;, MeKenzie County, ND, &nown as
.1he Hydrail Solutions-McKenze Treating:
Plani:Ne, 1. (Facilty No.2700140-01) and-

such other rafiet a5 15 approprigle::

= 1Gase No, 28264 {Continued) Apphcaﬁoﬁ oi-
Williston 'LLC. for-an -

Rimrock Q& 6

“oider -amending “ihe:field iaules . for the

- Bailey-Bakken Pool, Dunin:County, ND;#o :
“creat and establish wo 1920-acre spacing:
“ upits comprised-of Sections:27, 28 and 29::

and > Seclions : 82,33 an0:734, T 147N,

R.93W,, aulharlzmg thedrilling of a otal not

toaxceid fehwells aneath’ proposed 1920-.
ich: lher Teliel as ] ;

" aTe spaci nll and
approprate; i

‘ND, a5 Hollows; (i) * create and,
“establish an overlappmg 1920-"acre Spacing -
Lunit comprised of Seclons 21,28%nd" 33,
“T.154N,; R.92W., authorizing the drifing of &

tofal 1
fal not to, exceed nine horizonial wells on - Case Mo, 25386:.

“Resourcss, Ing/

non&:

r:1|mg E
wali on ar near me secuon

“atmetion of lhe.
“Commission‘toraview the althorization-and -

in the S/2 8EM.of

au(honzmg thic

cated * approximately.-450 Jeat from the

=south Ting of -an ‘existing 1600-acre spacing:
Synit ‘comprised ‘ol ‘all of Seotions 17 and 18"
sand “the ~W,
SRI00W: anl
'comp}ehng and preducing iof:a. well with the

1 Seckion 16, - T.154N,,
S authonizing ihe. dntlmg,

lateral io be locatéd apprommately 450 {gat
fromthe niorth Yine 0! exisling 1800-agre

RI00W., bolh::as’exceplions 1o’ ihe
provisions of NDAG §:43-02:03-18 and such
other relief as is appropriate,

Sections 7, B, 'A7:and#18:and the W/ of
Seations 9 and 16;: and :all ot Seclions 18,
20,29 and 20 and e Wi2 ol Sections 21
and 28, T.154N::R;100W ;- auhorizing the

" diifling oi a honzm%al wall:on .or near the

section fine belwegn theexisting spacing
units © of " sach ::proposed.:: overlapping

- 3200-acre spacing nil; and such other salief
-astis-appropriale:

Case No. 2R387; App

‘establish an overiappxng 2560-acre spaging

unit comprised of :Sections 36, 17, 20 and -
21, T156N., ROIW.; aulhonzmg the diilling::
of. a total nat 1o exceed two hosizontal wels -
on "o near 1he ‘saction fing’between the -
-'existing spacing -uniist of sald preposed
overlapping -2560-acre - spacing unit, and -

such other relief as is:appropriats.
Case No. 28388: Application ‘ol Confinental

Resources, Inc, dor’ah order-amending the -
fiold “sules for-Ahe - ‘Sanish:Bakken Posl,:
MeKenzie and ‘Mountra
create -and -eslablishidwn: overlapplng.

1680-acre spacing:xinits: comprised of all of

proposed 16B0-acre:spacing unf% and slich
other reliel as is appropriate.

Case No. 28389, In .the marler of the_

authority of Equinor Ensrgy: LR, to recov
from Versa:Energy, LLC. as ‘an owner -of:

- warking interest in the Jennifer 26-35 IH wall:
{File :No. 23033} presently. -producing.in;
payln?\'quantmes from Seclions 26 and: 35, =

R.100W., - Williams Cuunty, ND, & =
fisk - penalty "as - provided “ in" NDCC - §:
38-08-08 -and “such other rehel as. 15

T.156]

appropriats

{
moleding am)l'
_Froducu}g of & well: with: Ahét Jateral to be

pplication:of Continental:
rian -order amending the -
field “rfes for:ihe':Catwalk-Bakken Pool,:
Williams -and :MeKenzie:: Gounties, ND, to
greate and:<Gsiablish S w0’ everlapping
“3200-acre spacing units'comprised of all of

Gounties, ND, o

“spacing unit comprised of:gliof Seclions 19+
‘and 20 and the W2 of Saclion 21, T.15 4N,

ation of Continental ::
=Resources, Inc.tor:an: order-amending the.
Higld ules for:the:East Fork-Bakken ?’

“Wiliams : Gounty;::ND;s

ool
3017 create cand -

‘Sections 16 and-17.and the Wi2, W2 WiR E
12 of Seclion 15; and all of Sections 20 and
21-and the Wi2, WI2Wi2 /2 of Seclion:22;
7.153N,, R.O3W., auibarizing 4 driling of a -
“tofal not 10 exceed: fourtgeniwalls 'on each::

Case No. 28053 (Contgnued) in the matter |

of the authorily of E uinor “Energy. 1P, do-
.88 an-..
owner of & working .interast in.ihe StaIEion'
33-28 ##H well (File No, 214531} ‘presently::
producing in paying quantities from Sections .
28 ‘and 33, T.151N, R.101W,, -MeKenzie .

recover from Versa ﬂergy. LLC:

Counly, ND a flsk penaﬂy as prowded in
NDCC § 38-08-08
appropriate,

‘Case No, 28295 Camlnued} in the mater
.ol . Whiting -0l -and:Gas Com.'s request to
‘suspend -and e
Al -ULC's -perrmi

k@ Kraken Development

Meuntrait Gounly, ND.
Cass No. 28297 {Contmued) In the matter

of Whiling Ol and:Gas:Coips request io

suspend and revoke Kraken: Development

s LEC's perit-dodril <the sLitlieiool LW
-25:36 #1H well (Filz:Ne, 37342) logated in

ha NENE, :Seclion 26,  RO2W.,
Wountrail County;:ND,

Case No. 28220; {Continued) Appl:cation of
Wh of Nordh Dakota-Energy Disposal
Solutions, 1LC:dor: an .order: pursuant fo
NDAC § 43-02-03-51 et seq. authorizing the
construstion of a freating:plant 10 be locatﬁd

-SBGI

other relief asis. appmpnate

and such oihar fehef as, lS

drif:theLitlefost LW:
X 2536 #2TFH well-{File-No. 37340} located.:
+n the SENE;:Setion 26 T153N RS2W,:

raliétasis appropnaie

“orfractdre injestion int
“pursiieint o NDAC § 4

: f'other ligfas is appropriate,

“Wiliames: Gounties, ND, elimina g any

“iProductianiine. for an order authcriz

Case Mo, 28224
gL’M of Noﬁh ]

: el 0]
"'_:Sechon 45, TA51N R.96W.; Biue Bittes
< Figld, McKi,nz:e Ccumy,

ND,” pirsiant o
'and_such o!her

“Cago No, 28222 ‘(Contihiied) A matton ef
e Cominission o dolerming thi amount of
“Hond 16 °be required o5 Wi of Norh Dakota

“Energy Disposal Sokilions, LL'C for the Blug

“Buftes1-well fohe dilled Ihie NENE"0f
#S6ckon 85 T151N, R_ng “Blie ‘Bitlgs”

he Dakata Group,
nd_ such

Wl

Soldions, LLC Joran order authorszang the
rilling of a sallwater dnsposal ‘wall 10'te
“itilized for dracture injection: into the -Dakota
“Group®in'a well to be known as the Blue
“Buttes 2 well, to be focated in the SWNE of
“Saction 35, T.161N., R.96W., Blue Buites
Field, MGKenzue C()unfy, ND, pursuant to
“NDAC Chapier 43-02-05_and such ofter
‘reliet a5 is approptiate.

=Case No;-28224: (Continued) A motion of

“thie Commission fo determine the amouny of
bonda'te required of W of North Dikota -
Enetgy Disposal Soiutions, LLC for the Blue
Jles 2 well to be ‘driled in the SWNE of i
on.35, T.151N. R.98W., Blue Bulles :
eld, McKenzle Coumy, ND, W be ulilized

'1or‘;1rac%ure injeclion into-the Dako!a Group,

4o NDAC § 43-02-08-18, and siich
iefas is appropfiate. - :
0. 28390: *Appication  of melv ;

Production :Inc. or -an -ordor pursuant 10
NDAC §43‘02 -03- 88,1 ; o0fing all interasts

i & spacing Uit descived as'Seclions 28

_ gndiss F.154N,; R 96W., :Grinhe) Bakien’ |

iliams and McKenzie Countigs, ND,
e by NDCC § 3808-08; and such !

:Cass.No, "2839%: Appilcaﬂon
‘Prodiiclion Ine, for. an .order pursuaﬂt 1o
“NDAC843-02-03- 88.1 pooling all interests
forwells diilled on the overlapping-spacing
snit-described as Sections 28, 29,532 and

F33ETB4N;, ROBW,, Grinnel Bakken Paool,

-Wslhams and. McKenzie. Counies, " ND, a8 .
provided by ‘NDCC -§ 28-08:08: but:not
tealioating production for wells prod i
. on biher spacing anits. and sug

asls apprepriale, -
Case "No, 28302 Apphcahon 0
-Production Inc, for an order authorizing: the::
driling, completing and producing :of-& toal -
nol to. exceed fourteen wells o ah existing

< 1280-acre  spacing unil - described - as. |

Sections 28 and 33, T.154N.;:
~ Grinngl-Bakken:5 Rool: - Meken

efion: qmremems and such o!

‘is appropiiate. :
Case Npo ‘28393:. Apphcatmn

drilling, complefing and producing of ‘a fotal
not fo excesd fourleen wells on two existing
:.1280-acre’ spacing units : described:as ¢
Sections 30 and 31, 11510 HQBW and
“Sections6 and 7, T?SUN H9BW
Siverston-Bakken Pool McKenzm Ccuniy,
ND, sliminating iny: {00! ‘srror requlremems
=anid sush olher refief as s appropriate, *
+Cager:No* 28394: Application of Ownuv
<Production-inc. for an order authorizing the
“dilling, cump!etm? and producing of a iotal
not to excesd fourteen wells on three
exigting 1280-acre spacing units described
as Sactions 2 and 11; Sections 5 and 8; and
Sections 6 and 7, LA5ON., R.OOW,
Tohacco “Garden-Bakken Peol, McKenzie
County, -ND, eliminating any teol error
yeguirements and such other relief as is
appropriate.

Case. No. 28395 Application of XTO
Holdings, LLC for an order pursuant to
NDAC § 43-02-03-88.1 pocling all interasts
‘ina:spacing unit described as Seclions 20°
and 21,7, 340N, RO7W., “Noith :Fork’
‘Bakken Poo MoKenzie County ND, as
-provided by NDCC §.38-08-08 and- such:
-otherreliel as is appropriae. :

VitV -



~Case::Nos 28396: - Application - of XTO
Holdings;LLG “lor -an  ordet pursuani 1o
NEAG:S 43-02-03-88.1 pooling afl inlerests
-for:ielis-diilled on the overlapplng spacing
-unit described as Seslions ~13 -and 24,
T:A49N:;-R98W. and Sections 18 and 19,
T;1_49N.,-'R.QTW., North Fork-Bakken Pooi,
WicKenzie - Counly, ND, as provided by
NDCC-§::38-08-08 but not reallocating
produgtion: for wells producing on other
spacing: units and such other refief as is
-appropriate.

Case :No: 28397: Application of XTO
Holdings, LLC for an order pursuant to

NDAC § 43-02-03:881-pogling allinterasts:
Jor wells drilled on the everlapping spacing

unit:deseribed as Sections 16, 17, 20 and
217 40N, B97W., Nerh Fork-Bakken
Poul McKenzie Couniy ND, as provided by
KDEC § 38-08-08 hut not reallocating
production for welis: producing on:ofher.

~spacing :units and such oiher relief:as. is-

CAppropTiate, -

Coao No.: 28398; Application of XTO.

Holdings, :LLC for an order pursuant lo
< NDAG'§ 43-02-03-88.1 pooling all interests
+for. wells-drilled on the overlapping spacing

unit:described as Sections 20, 21, 28 and

29,7 T;140N.,, R9TW,, Haystack Butie-

Bakken Poot MicKenzie County, ND, as
previded zby -NDCC § 38-08-08 but not
wrealiocating production for wells producing

onother:spacing uniis and such ether relief

‘ay'is appropriate. -

Case:=No.: 2839% -Application of XTO
-:Holings;: LLC for .an order pursuant o
-NDAE:§:43-02-03-88.1 pooling all inferasts
Hor:wells drited on the overlapping spacing
unit described as the SWH of Seclion 1, the
-5/2:0f Soetion 2, the:SE/of Seclion 3, the

NE/4 “of ‘Section 10, the ‘N/2-of- Section <11 .

and “the - NW/4 -of .Section 12, T.149N,,

R.92W., Heart Butie-Bakken Po_oI, Mountta_i% :

‘and :Dunn:Counties, ND, as provided:by:
~NOCC::8.:38-08-08 but not reallocating
producncn for wells producing on other
-spacing -units and such olher relie! as is
appropriate.

Case No. 28400: Application of Continental .
Aesources, inc. for an order pursuant to -

NDAC § 43-02- 03-88.1 puchng gl intetasts
for wells drifled on the overlapping spacang
umt described as Sections 16, 17, 20 and

T.156N., “R.O9W,, "East Fork-Bakken
Pool Williams County, ND, as previded by
NDCC § 38-08-08 but nol reallocating
produgtion for wells producing on olher
spacing units angdsuch: other rellei ias:ls:
appropriate. ) :
Case No. 28401 Application .Cunlmenla%
Resources, Inc. for an order pursuanl e
NDAC §43:02-:03- BB -pooling 2 Interests
for wiglis drifed on'dl DES

555 appropriate; i 1 -

Case No. 28402: Appiication:pf .Cora%memal
Resources, ‘Inc.-Tor -an orderiplirsuant :t
NDAG § 43-02- 03-88:4'pooling all inferests
for wells drilled orthe overiapping spacin
unit gestribad s allof Seglions 19, 20, 2

T.154N,, - R.100W.. - Cat
Chance-Bakken Povl Williams “and MeKen-
zia Counties, ND, as-provided by NDCC §
36-08-°08 but not reallocaung preduglion for
walls:producing ori other spacing uriits and
suchotherrelief as fs approprisle, =+
Cage Noi28403:: fpphc:amoa'l of Continental
Resouscas, Ine. far ‘order: forthe,
Epping-Bakker ool Williams ‘County, ND,
authorizing ““the ™ driling;’ completing * and
roducing ol “a~tolal ‘nol to excesd two
Ronzontal wefis ‘on'or nedar the sclion fing-of
an -exisling-ioverlapping - 2560-acrs - spacing
unit : deseribed -85 Sections 1 - and 12
TAB5N,; 1 RA00W. and Sections 6 and 7,
T:155N;, REW.; and such olher rel;ei a s
appropraale :
Case No:28404: Appincatton oi Contlnantal
4nc. as provided for inNDAG§
.1 for an-order allowing’ the
escnbed

) 6 produced o the Balley-
W|Iey ‘Gentral: TankBattery -of - prodiclion

" poolin

‘spaging =units -and such

SUC ellaf ‘asisaporopridte;
Case No--28405: “Application - of  Libarly. .
Resources - Management - Co, “l1C
order:pursuant 10 “NDAG § 43-02-03:88.1°
-podling a¥ interests-for-wells drilerl 'on the

_overlapp:ng spacmg \nit: desgribed as

Sand 282 T 159N,

'RQSW"McGregar Bakken Pool - Willamé

County, iND: as provided by - NDCG - §
-38-08-08 ot ‘reallocating prodaction for
wells:produging on ‘othes spacing nits and
sugh olher relist 25 is appropeiale, - orv
Case’ No:28406! Application'-of leeﬂy

ovarlapping pacmg unn “described  as
i T 34 and .'35 1, 168N.;

s provnded by NDC <§
k ":--no! reallocating-praguction’ for-
wells produsing on other:spacing unns and
“suighotherveliefas s appropriate.:: i
-Gasa #No;=28407: Application : uf Liberty'

-Resolirces :Management. Go:LLC for an

t:0“NDAC§:43-02-03-88.1
rasts for: wells: drilied :on ‘the
pacing: “unit> described - as.
7:028,:33 and:34, L TI5BN.,

_Ro3w. Engel Lake -Bakken' Pool Mcunira«l

County;-HD,  as:provided =:bi -NDCC§
38:08-08 bl -not reallogating producion for
wells procucing on ofher:spacing ‘Units and
sugh other rellef as is appropriate.
Case "'No. 28408: “Application [of “E£0G
Resources, Inc. for:an “orderpursuand: to
NDAG § 43-02-03- 88.1-podling all interésts
for walls drilled on the overlapping:spacing
unit described -as-ihe W2 of Sectichs 17,
and 20 ‘ang ihe £72-0f -Segtions 18:and 19,
T.i51N,, TR94W.. ‘Antelope-Sanish - Pool;
MoKanzlo County, ND, as=provided by
NDCC § 38.08-08 bl ot reafiocating
production - for wells produging “on--ofher
spacing anits and such uther relﬁel as IS
appmprfale
Case No, 28409 A plecat{on of EOG
Resolirces; Ing. provided: for :in “NDAC:§
43-02-03 v an-orderallowing” the
production ‘and tank - vapors from  the'
following described walls: :Clarks: Creek 63-
O7H-wall ‘(Filo:No.34678);" ClaiksCreek.
65-07HX wolt (e :No. 37356): -and,-Clarks
CGrosk’151:,0720H well {File No::34380}, 1o
b produced-and 1o aliow &l uids including
vapors 10:he <commingled into ‘the” Clarks:
Cresk “Section :7:SESE 2 :Central: Famlﬁy'
Cendral Tank Battery or-production’fack
all:{ocated in"Section 7, T.161N:;-R.94W.,:
MoKenzie County; ND; pursuanl tor NDAC §'
43-02-03-48.1 and such other rahei as: IS‘
appropriate;is o -
Case No, 28410 Apphcauon ot WPX
l'nergg Wllhslon LLG for an order purstan
-+ (03-88.1:pooling - all
interests: 1or wells dnlled on he-overapping
spating-unitgescribed as Sectionhs T-and &
T:A48N., = RO4W., - Squaw -Creek-Bakkan:
Pool; McKenzie County, N& as provided by
NDCC §:08-08-08: it nof ::1eafiocating
producuon for-‘wells produsing on -othar
spacing - units and such olher rel:el as: |s
approprialg -
Case::No.". 23411 App matmn uf WPX
Energy Williston, LLC for-an ‘orgder-pursuant
NDAC:§: 43-02-.-03-88,1: pooling =-all
antaresls for walls: drllled on:the overiapping
spacing unit describad as Sections 8.and 9,
T.148N,, SRO4W.; Squaw - Creek—Bakken
Pool; McKenzie: Caumy. NB-as:provided hy-

NDCG §. 38-08-08 -but” not-+reallocating

production. for walls producing ‘on ofher
ther: ralief a8 |s

appropriate,:o i -
Case :No. 2B8412: Appacahon' of. WPX-
Energy “Williston;» LLC = Jor: an -order
authorizing =-Ahe -drilfing, -.completing :and:
produsing of a total not o exceed aight wells
on: an -existing: -640-acre:. spacing - unit
descitbed as-Section 8, TA49N.; i H4W,,

‘Sguaw  Creek-Bakken Pool;: “McKenzio

County, -ND;: and such olher-'mhef as |s_
appropriate.: :
Case-No.: 28413: Appltcauon cf KDDA-
Rasources for-an ordsr-pursuarit 1o NDAC §
43-02:03-88.1:- pooling--all .interests..in.a
spacing-Unt described & “Soetion: n
12, TABON, R.103W., Fartile Valloy-Bakken
Pool Drvu! unty, ;NG as- provided by
8 and suc_:h ofher religf:asis

Case -No. 28414~ Application " of - KODA
Resourses:1or an orderpursuant o NDAC §
43-02:03:88:1 -pooling -af “inlerests - in a
spacing -uiil ‘describad as Sections -

24, TAB0N::R103W:, Ferkle Vally: Bakien
Pool Divids County, ‘ND, s provided by
NDCC §'38:08:08 and such clher i 'f
appropriate. ¢

Case No. 28415 Apphcahun of KODA
Resources jor:an.order pursuant {0 NDAC §
43-02-03:88.1:-pocling -zl -interests “in-a
spacing-unit :described :as:Sections 27-and
34,7160, R, 102W,; Fedile Valley-Bakker-
Pool, Divide County, ‘ND,-asprovided: by
Ni)CC§3B -08-08 and such other rellei &8 xs
appropriafe, e

Case’: Np: 28416+ Apphcauon ol KODA
ﬂesoumas {or an‘order.pursuant:to NDAC §.

apprcpriate e
Case. No,.28417: . App (]
Hesourges for-an order. pursuani i NDAC §
43-02-03-88.1 pooling all_.interests .in -&
spacing unil dascribed as Sections 4 and 9,
T.550N, R.102W., . Hanks-. Baiken - Pool,
Williams County, ND as provided by, NDCC
§ 38-08-08 and such olher refied 5.5
appropriale.

Case . No. 284?8 Appllcatlon of . KODA
Resources for an-order-pursuant to-NDAC &
43-02-03-88.1 pooling; -all-interests +in A
spacing uail described :as:Seclions:3.and
10, TA58N.,-R.302W,. Bar-Butte-. Bakkén
Pool Walhams Counly, ND, a8 provided by
NRCC § 38-08-08 and such olhe licf as. i
appropriata, ... ..

Case No. 28419 Apphcailon KOE)A
Tesources or an order. pursuant 1 1o NDAG §
4302-03-88,1.. pogling . all interests in.’a.

spacing unit described as Sectiohs 25. and

36,7,159N., R102W,, Bar. Bulte-Bakken
Pool Wliliams County, ND a5 provided by
NDCC. § 38-08-08 and such other reilei asls
apprepriafe... . ..

Case No, 28420 App}ication 01 KODA
Aesources for an oider pursuant fo NDAC B
43-02:03-88.1- ppoling “all. Jrterests in. &
spaolg unit destribed as Sections 26 and
35, T 150N; BA02W,, - Bar Buite:Bakken
Pool, Wlﬁilams County,’ ‘ND, ‘as provided by,
NDCC § 38-08-08 and such other reief a8 Ig
appropriate.

Case No. 28421 Apphcauon 01 KODA
Resources  Operating, .LLC pursuan% i
NDAC §& 43-02-03 881" for. an. order
authorizing the drifing. -of -.a - sailwater
disposat well, he Porler 26-2;5WD, 1o bé

locatad in the NENE of Section 26, T,159N.,"

R.102W., Bar Butte Field, Willams Counly'

ND, in he Dakota Group. pursuant 1o NDAG -

Chapter 43-02-05, and suich ofher rehef as'

is appropriate. -
Case. No, 28422.. Appl;caimn 0f. KODA

Resolirces “Operating, LLC for "ah oider -

pursuant 10, NDAC :°§ .43-02-03-88.1
authorizing - sallwaler.“disposat . into .. the
Dakota Group in the Ekin.26-1.5WD well,
NENW . :Section .. 26, " TAB0N., . R100W,

Smoky" Butte Field, - ler!a County. ND_
ter: 43-02-05 and

pursuant to' NDAC, Chap ]
such other relief as is appropriate.’
Case No, 28423 Rphcahon 0f Zavarna,
1L.C pursiiant to NDAC § 43:02-03-88.1 for
an .order. authorzing -

saitwater.-disposal well, the - Shepherd, 13

SWD, 10 be:locaied in Lot 2 of Section 3,

T1i155N CBJO{}W Stony-. Creek” Field,

et relief as | appropn
; .. 2B ‘Application ¢ Hanni

for.an ‘order pursuant o NDAC. §
430503 88.1 aulhorizing s?lllwa%ar dsss {55&1|
4

into’ 1ha ‘Dakola Grou

pursiiant 10 NDAC Chanler-a3-02-05 and
SUch olherrehei a5, appropna%e N
Signed by, "7 -
Dotig Burgum, Govemo
Chamnan ch

e diifling . of - a,

ity ND, in the Dakota. Gmup_
NDAC Chapler 43-02-0 and -

" Coiinty, ‘ND,






